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SEMAFO (the “Corporation”) is a Canadian-based mining company with gold production and exploration activities 
in West Africa.  The Corporation and its subsidiaries currently operate three gold mines: the Mana Mine in Burkina 
Faso, the Samira Hill Mine in Niger and the Kiniero Mine in Guinea.  SEMAFO is committed to evolve in a 
conscientious manner to become a major player in its geographical areas of interest.  SEMAFO’s strategic focus is 
to maximize shareholder value by effectively managing its existing assets as well as pursuing organic and 
strategic growth opportunities. 
 
This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) provides an analysis to enable readers to assess material 
changes in financial condition and results of operations for the three-month period ended March 31, 2011 
compared to the corresponding period last year. This MD&A, prepared as of May 27, 2011, is intended to 
complement and supplement our Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (the “financial 
statements”) as at March 31, 2011. It should be read in conjunction with our MD&A and Audited Consolidated 
Financial Statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2010. Our financial statements and this 
MD&A are intended to provide investors with a reasonable basis for assessing our results of operation and our 
financial performance. 
 
Our financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34 (“IAS 34”) – Interim 
Financial Reporting. Previously, the Corporation prepared its interim and annual consolidated financial statements 
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“Canadian GAAP”). The Company’s 2010 
comparatives in this MD&A have been presented in accordance with IFRS. As the Company’s IFRS transition date 
was January 1, 2010, 2009 comparative information included in this MD&A has not been restated. All dollar 
amounts contained in this MD&A are expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise specified. 
 
Where we say “we”, “us”, “our”, the “Corporation” or “SEMAFO”, we mean SEMAFO Inc. or SEMAFO Inc. and/or 
one or more or all of its subsidiaries, as it may apply. 
 

1. Financial and Operating Highlights 
Three-month period ended March 31 

2011 2010 2009 

Gold ounces produced  ................................................................. 60,000 65,800 58,100 
Gold ounces sold .......................................................................... 56,700 57,200 53,600 

(In thousands of dollars, except amounts per ounce, per tonne  
and per share)    

Revenues – Gold sales  ................................................................ 79,367 63,575 49,495 
Operating income  ......................................................................... 25,370 18,071 11,173 
Net income  ................................................................................... 20,392 11,963 8,902 
Attributable to:      
   Equity shareholders of the Corporation ..................................... 18,169 11,794 8,902 
   Non-controlling interest .............................................................. 2,223 169 ‒ 
Basic net income per share  .......................................................... 0.07 0.05 0.04 
Diluted net income per share  ....................................................... 0.07 0.05 0.04 
Cash flow from operating activities 1  ............................................ 31,220 26,925 18,500 
Operating cash flow per share 2 .................................................... 0.11 0.11 0.08 

Average selling price (per ounce)  ................................................ 1,400 1,111 923 
Cash operating cost (per ounce produced) 3  ................................ 579 455 460 
Cash operating cost (per tonne processed) 3  ............................... 34 32 31 
Total cash cost (per ounce sold) 4  ................................................ 654 518 513 
Total cash margin (per once sold) 5  .............................................. 746 593 410 

1  Cash flow from operating activities excludes changes in non-cash working capital items and settlement of liabilities related to asset 
retirement obligations.  

2 Operating cash flow per share is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and Canadian 
GAAP.  See the “Non-GAAP financial performance measures’’ section of this MD&A.  

3 Cash operating cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and is calculated using 
ounces produced and tonnes processed.  See the “Non-GAAP financial performance measures’’ section of this MD&A.  

4 Total cash cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and represents the mining 
operating costs and government royalties per ounce sold. See the “Non-GAAP financial performance measures’’ section of this 
MD&A.  

5 Total cash margin is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and is calculated using 
the average realized price and the total cash cost.  
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A Word from the CEO  
 
With our organic growth strategy well under way at our existing operations, we begin 2011 with our first 
quarter results fundamentally in line with our expectations. We remained focused and maintained our 
methodical approach in order to contain the industry-wide rampant rise in energy and consumable 
costs.  
 
Following the successful plant expansion program at Mana, we processed a record 584,800 tonnes of 
ore, a 34% improvement year over year, thereby increasing overall operating income by 40%. For the 
same period, our cash margin increased by 26% to $746 per ounce sold compared to $593 in the first 
quarter 2010. 
 
Our production combined with a rising price of gold contributed to a 70% increase in net income for the 
first quarter compared to the same period in 2010. Our 25% increase in gold sales is a direct result of 
the higher average realized price of gold, which surpassed the average London Gold Fix for a ninth 
consecutive quarter.  
 
We are green-lighting development of the underground project following the results of the Mana 
underground feasibility study indicating a 49% internal rate of return based on a $1,400 gold price. 
Additionally, the recent expansion of the Wona SW zone demonstrated opportunities to further increase 
underground reserves from those reported in the Mana underground feasibility study.  
 
Phase IV of our Mana plant expansion is progressing well and on schedule for commissioning by year-
end. This phase is aimed at increasing plant capacity to attain throughput of up to 7,200 tonnes per day 
in bedrock and up to 8,000 tonnes per day in blended ore. 
 
SEMAFO’s geology team accelerated our systematic programs, which have already brought about 
great results. Our extensive $30-million exploration campaign aimed at further defining and ultimately 
increasing mineral reserves and resources at Mana is underway with 12 drills active on the property. 
The discovery of the new Yaho gold zone, which demonstrates outstanding mineralization widths, will 
complement the Fofina–Fobiri discovery as part of our production growth analysis scheduled for year-
end 2011.  
 
A deep-rooted commitment, common to each and every member of SEMAFO’ dedicated team who are 
devoted to diligently carrying out their responsibilities on a daily basis, is a fundamental part of our 
unique savoir-faire. Our pledge is to deliver shareholder value, while acting in accordance with our 
values: respect and integrity, excellence, know-how and teamwork. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Benoit La Salle, FCA 
President and Chief Executive Officer 
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FIRST QUARTER 2011 – HIGHLIGHTS 

 Gold production of 60,000 ounces, a 9% decrease compared to the same period last 
year 

 Gold sales of $79.4 million, an increase of 25% over the same period in 2010   

 Operating income of $25.4 million, an increase of 40% compared to the same period 
in 2010 

 Net income of $20.4 million an improvement of 70% over the same period last year  

 Net income attributable to equity shareholders of the Corporation of $18.2 million or 
$0.07 per share compared to $11.7 million or $0.05 per share for the same period 
last year 

 Cash flow from operating activities of $31.2 million or $0.11 per share, an increase 
of 16% over last year 

 Record throughput at Mana 

 Discovery of the new Yaho gold zone in Burkina Faso 

 Identification of new prospective targets at Mana 

 Completion of the Wona Underground feasibility study (“FS”), further confirming the 
economic viability of an underground mining operation at our Mana property in 
Burkina Faso 
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2011 – Objectives1 
 

Maximize value 

 Pursue aggressive at-depth and on-surface exploration programs at Mana –  
initial budget of $30 million 

 Commence development of Wona Deep underground mining operation 

 Maintain robust exploration at Samira Hill –  budget of $4.8 million 
 

Disciplined Growth 

 Achieve production of between 238,000 and 263,000 ounces of gold in 2011 

 Increase Mana plant capacity to attain throughput of up to 8,000 tonnes per day 
in blended ore 

 Attract and retain best mining talent 
 

Responsible Mining 

 Manage effectively to minimize our environmental footprint 

 Continue corporate philanthropy program, donating up to 2% of net income to 
Fondation SEMAFO 

 Support government initiatives in host countries 

 Increase employee training and development programs 

 Maintain and improve our health and safety programs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1  These statements are forward-looking.  For more information on forward-looking statements, see note 21. 
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2011 – UPDATED GUIDANCE 
 
Guidance for Cash Operating Cost per Ounce of Gold 
 
The Corporation has revised its 2011 cash operating cost guidance to between $595 and $645 per 
ounce, $60 per ounce higher than the original cash operating cost guidance issued in January 2011. 
This increase primarily reflects the update in the business environment assumptions driven by the 
increase in the price of gold. Based on the assumptions below, an increase in the price of gold translates 
into augmented cash margins despite higher cash operating cost. 

 

Guidance and Assumptions Revised 2011 Original 2011 2010 Actuals 

 

Average gold price ($/oz)  1,450 1,250 1,240 

Cash operating cost ($/oz of gold) 595–645 540–580 466 

Total cash cost ($/oz of gold) 645–695 590–630 517 

Total cash margin ($/oz)  755–805 620–660 723 

 

Average crude oil price ($/L)  1.16 0.92 0.89 

Average FX rate (C$/US$)  1.00 1.00 1.03 

Average FX rate (US$/€) 1.42 1.34 1.36 

The foregoing also assumes social and political stability in Africa and continued stable production at the 
Corporation’s three mines.  
 
The current financial market volatility may affect future cash operating costs either positively or 
negatively through changes in gold price, oil price, overall operating costs and currency rates. Changes 
in these assumptions may have a material impact on cash operating costs, results of operations and 
overall financial position of the Corporation. Actual results may vary significantly from guidance.  

The following table provides estimated sensitivities around certain inputs that can affect the 
Corporation’s operating results. 

 
Change of 

Impact on 
Cash Cost ($) 

Oil price per liter  0.10 10 

Canadian $ per US$ 0.10 2 

Euro per US$ 0.10 12 

The Corporation’s guidance for 2011 is between 238,000 and 263,000 ounces of gold at a cash 
operating cost of between $595 and $645 per ounce. 

 

 

 

 

1  These statements are forward-looking.  For more information on forward-looking statements, see note 21. 
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2. Key Economic Trends 

Price of Gold 
The price of gold is the most significant factor affecting our profitability and our operating cash flows. 
Accordingly our current and future financial performance is closely linked to the price of gold.  The price of 
gold is subject to volatile price movements over short periods of time and is affected by various industry and 
macroeconomic factors that are beyond our control, such as currency exchange rate fluctuation and the 
relative strength of the US dollar, inflation expectations and increased demand for gold as an investment 
class asset from retail and institutional investors. During the first quarter of 2011, the price of gold based on 
the London Gold Fix fluctuated between $1,319 to a high of $1,448 per ounce due to continuing economical 
and political uncertainties. The quarter average market gold price of $1,386 per ounce represented an 
increase of $277 or 25% over the $1,109 per ounce average market gold price for the same period in 2010.  

 

 
 

 
During the first quarter of 2011, our average realized gold price was $1,400 per ounce compared to the 
average London Gold Fix of $1,386. 

 
2011 2010 

(In dollars per ounce) Q1 Q1 

Average London Gold Fix  ....................................................................... 1,386 1,109 

Average realized gold price  .................................................................... 1,400 1,111 

Cost Pressures 
The Corporation has been impacted by industry-wide cost pressures on development and operating costs. 
Since our mining activities are fuel intensive, a change in fuel prices can have a significant impact on our 
operations and associated financial results. Our three sites have experienced higher fuel costs during the first 
quarter of 2011 compared to the first quarter of 2010. As a market indicator explaining the rise in fuel costs, 
the Brent Crude price averaged $105 per barrel during the first quarter of 2011, compared with $76 per barrel 
for the same period in 2010, representing a 38% increase. 

Foreign Currencies 
Our mining operations and exploration activities are carried out in West Africa, with a portion of operating 
costs and capital expenditures denominated in the foreign currencies, especially in Euro. Our Head Office is 
located in Canada, thus some general and administrative expenses are denominated in Canadian dollars. 
For the first quarter of 2011, the US dollar was stronger relative to the Euro when compared with the same 
period in 2010 on a quarterly average basis. It was however weaker relative to the Canadian dollar when 
comparing the same periods. 
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3. Exploration Programs 

We established a $39-million exploration budget for 2011, including $30 million for the Mana property in 
Burkina Faso. 

Burkina Faso 

The Mana property continues to deliver excellent exploration results, hence the allocation of an initial $30-
million exploration budget. Our expanded exploration program will focus on previously established priority 
targets including the Fofina-Fobiri, Kona, Massala and Saoura areas. Infill drilling and extension investigation 
of the Wona SW will continue. We will also drill on selected areas based on our interpretation of the 
magnetic and induced polarization survey results. 
 
Mana exploration activities in 2011 are set to include: 
 69,000 meters of core drilling, including 6,000 meters over deep targets 
 130,000 meters of reverse-circulation (“RC”) drilling: 57,000 meters over the Kona and Fofina-Fobiri areas 
 50,000 meters of air core (“AC“) drilling 
 
During this quarter we focused on infilling and extending zones in the Wona and Kona areas as well as 
searching for extensions and other related structures at Fofina, Fobiri and Yaho. At the end of the first 
quarter we initiated an AC drilling program on the Massala and Saoura areas, at the extreme north of our 
Mana property permits. 
 
Yaho 
In March, we announced the discovery of the Yaho gold zone, located 4.5 kilometers southwest of the Fofina 
zone and 20 kilometers southwest of the Mana mill. Three RC drilling sections were carried out across this 
wide alteration zone with each section returning wide, significant grade intervals such as 2.27 g/t Au across 
54 meters (hole MRC10-540 – section 15450N), 2.00 g/t Au across 20 meters (hole MRC10-542 – section 
15450N), 1.37 g/t Au across 16 meters (hole MRC10-514 – section 15650N), 4.59 g/t Au (10.73 g/t Au 
uncut) across 10 meters (hole MRC10-526 – section 15850N), and 1.10 g/t Au across 88 meters (hole 
MRC10-529 – section 15850N). 
 
The three RC sections were completed in late 2010, as a follow-up to auger drilling anomalies. Results from 
these sections were received in January and February and therefore represent an addition to our December 
31, 2010 reserves and resources estimate. The sections are 200 meters apart and each one has returned 
significant grades over large widths.  
 
The Yaho discovery shows outstanding widths, surpassing those originally obtained at Wona. It is also 
consistent with our current interpretation. A follow-up program on the Yaho zone is currently in progress in 
order to trace its extensions both north and south of the discovery area. We are subsequently planning to 
perform a delineation program in order to establish its economic potential. 
 
Wona 
Recent drilling over the Wona SW zone demonstrates multiple opportunities to further expand underground 
reserves from those reported in the Mana Underground feasibility study. Core drilling values include hole 
WDC256, which returned 4.17 g/t Au over 32 meters in an area formerly expected to be outside the 
mineralized zone. Furthermore, results from the in-progress infill drilling program over the Kona open pit 
area confirmed ore distribution.   
 
The database and block model submitted for the underground feasibility study dated October 2010 were 
closed with diamond drill hole (“DDH”) WDC223 and RC hole MRC10-214. At year-end 2010, the updated 
database (up to WDC256 and MRC10-223) and block model over the Wona-Kona area resulted in the 
addition of resources to the underground, while new resources and reserves were added to the Kona open 
pit area. From completion of the underground block model database in October 2010 until early March 2011, 
46 diamond drill  holes representing 24,500 meters were completed over the Wona deposit and 124 RC drill 
holes representing 16,300 meters were carried out over the Kona zone.  The following table illustrates the 
Wona zone and parallel structure drill results from the last months of 2010 and until early March 2011.  
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3.  Exploration Programs (continued) 
Burkina Faso (continued) 

Wona (continued) 
Recent drilling results demonstrated significant potential for new reserves, particularly on the southern-most 
side of the Wona SW zone, as illustrated on Figure 1. These potential incremental reserves are derived from 
different sources; some are a result of upgrading former low-grade areas, others are upgrading resources 
from the inferred to the indicated category and therefore enabling the minimum level of confidence to create 
reserves and finally, some are an extension of the perimeters. An example of the latter is hole WDC256, 
where an embayment is created, which returned 4.17 g/t Au over 32 meters. This hole is located in an area 
where inferred resources had not been established prior to the drilling, as we believed it to be outside the 
mineralization trend. The extensions will require further lengthening of the proposed development. 
Additionally, due to their width, the project extensions will most likely be in-ore drifts consistent with Avoca 
Long Hole Mining. Higher than expected grades in certain areas also identified new upside within the current 
block model. These areas are crossed by planned drifts and therefore easily converted to reserves. Three 
rigs are active on infill drilling and on the extension of the Wona SW zone. 

 

DDH Drilling Wona Area 

DDH No. Zone Section From To Au* / Length** 

WDC224 Wona SW 15250 178.0 189.0 2.74 g/t / 11.0 m 

WDC225 Wona SW 15050 143.6 152.8 2.07 g/t / 9.2 m 

WDC226 Wona SW 15000 162.0 167.0 3.17 g/t / 5.0 m 

WDC226 Parallel 15000 177.0 185.0 2.85 g/t / 8.0 m 

WDC227 Wona SW 16700 612.0 618.0 3.12 g/t / 6.0 m 

WDC227 Parallel 16700 323.5 324.5 15.00 g/t / 1.0 m 

72.60 g/t uncut  

WDC227 Parallel 16700 329.6 331.6 5.64 g/t / 2.0 m 

WDC228 Wona SW 14550 177.0 181.0 1.54 g/t / 4.0 m 

WDC229 Wona 17700 900.0 903.1 3.44 g/t / 3.1 m 

WDC229-W1 Wona 17700 920.0 924.0 2.75 g/t / 4.0 m 

WDC229-W1 Parallel 17700 1040.0 1041.0 12.30 g/t / 1.0 m 

WDC230 Wona SW 14450 187.0 189.0 1.90 g/t / 2.0 m 

WDC231 Wona SW 14750 178.0 181.0 0.67 g/t / 3.0 m 

WDC232 Wona SW 16100 212.6 215.0 1.64 g/t / 2.4 m 
WDC233 Wona SW 16100 174.0 177.0 0.76 g/t / 3.0 m 

WDC235 Wona SW 14600 172.0 181.0 0.78 g/t / 9.0 m 

WDC237 Wona SW 15500 233.0 261.0 3.49 g/t / 28.0 m 

  Including   233.0 258.0 3.60 g/t / 25.0 m 

WDC238 Wona SW 15700 194.4 204.8 2.81 g/t / 10.4 m 

WDC240 Wona SW 15800 169.0 173.0 2.95 g/t / 4.0 m 

WDC241 Wona SW 15800 531.0 542.0 1.42 g/t / 11.0 m 

WDC243 Wona SW 15900 453.0 464.0 5.31 g/t / 11.0 m 

6.54 g/t uncut  

  Including   460.0 463.0 11.62 g/t / 3.0 m 

16.13 g/t uncut  

WDC243 Parallel 15900 503.0 522.0 5.02 g/t / 19.0 m 

  Including   504.0 512.0 7.16 g/t / 8.0 m 

WDC245 Wona SW 16000 475.0 483.0 3.39 g/t / 8.0 m 
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3.  Exploration Programs (continued) 
Burkina Faso (continued) 

DDH Drilling Wona Area (continued) 

DDH No. Zone Section From To Au* / Length** 

WDC248 Wona SW 16100 481.0 506.0 2.41 g/t / 25.0 m 

WDC250 Wona SW 16500 823.8 878.0 1.64 g/t / 54.2 m 

  Including   823.8 830.0 3.58 g/t / 6.2 m 

WDC250-W1 Wona SW 16500 651.0 657.0 2.52 g/t / 6.0 m 

WDC253 Wona SW 15700 393.5 416.8 2.62 g/t / 23.3 m 

WDC255 Wona SW 15400 285.8 293.0 2.43 g/t / 7.2 m 

WDC256 Wona SW 15300 281.0 313.0 4.17 g/t / 32.0 m 

5.25 g/t uncut  

  Including   283.0 298.0 6.12 g/t / 15.0 m 

8.44 g/t uncut  

WDC257 Wona SW 16600 712.0 720.0 2.17 g/t / 8.0 m 

WDC257 Wona SW 16600 687.0 691.0 2.24 g/t / 4.0 m 

WDC262 Wona SW 16700 713.0 715.0 1.27 g/t / 2.0 m 

WDC267 Wona SW 16700 525.0 530.0 4.09 g/t / 5.0 m 

WDC270 Wona SW 16600 521.0 537.0 2.47 g/t / 16.0 m 
WDC275 Wona 16500 504.8 509.0 4.18 g/t / 4.2 m 
WDC276 Wona 16850 473.0 483.0 4.02 g/t / 10.0 m 
WDC277 Wona 17200 562.0 565.0 2.20 g/t / 3.0 m 

WDC279 Wona 16950 530.0 532.0 4.04 g/t / 2.0 m 
WDC280 Wona 17200 694.0 697.0 2.58 g/t / 3.0 m 
WDC281 Wona 16950 549.0 557.2 2.51 g/t / 8.2 m 

WDC282 Wona 16950 439.0 449.0 4.45 g/t / 10.0 m 

  Including   442.0 449.0 5.42 g/t / 7.0 m 

WDC284 Wona SW 15700 341.0 392.0 2.27 g/t / 51.0 m 

  Including   386.0 392.0 6.25 g/t / 6.0 m 

WDC285 Wona SW 15650 212.0 219.0 6.46 g/t / 7.0 m 

WDC286 Wona SW 15650 253.0 266.0 4.13 g/t / 13.0 m 

WDC287 Wona SW 15650 339.0 368.0 2.24 g/t / 29.0 m 

  Including   357.0 360.0 5.10 g/t / 3.0 m 
*All values above 15 g/t Au are cut at 15 g/t Au. 
**All lengths are measured along the hole axis; additional information is required to determine true widths. 

 
The underground project feasibility study lowered the bottom of the underground mine by some 90 meters 
compared with the pre-feasibility planning, to an elevation of 4,770 meters. Accordingly, the very deep 
exploration drilling program is pushed deeper, with the remaining portion requiring higher grades to achieve 
economic viability. Infill drilling in the southwest, above 4,770 EL, will increase due to the ease of 
transformation to reserves, therefore requiring a more significant portion of the drilling program and thus 
slowing the investigation of the very deep area.  
 
Kona 
Recent infill drilling at Kona provides more precision to the reserves and surrounding resources, confirming 
year-end technical report estimations and ore distribution (ref. SEMAFO’s press release dated May 12, 
2011: Kona Zone Reverse-Circulation Drill Results). This program remains in progress.  
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Figure 1 
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3.  Exploration Programs (continued) 
Niger 

Exploration at the Samira Hill Mine in Niger, with a 2011 budget of $4.8 million, will focus primarily on the 
identification of new oxide deposits. Some 30,000 meters of AC and 40,000 meters of RC drilling are 
planned including: 
 25,000 meters of RC drilling over the most prospective area around the Boulon Jounga open pit, and 

8,000 meters of AC drilling over more distal potentials 
 3,000 meters of RC delineation drilling over Sikia  
 Various projects around Libiri 
 Early stage exploration at Tondé Babangou, Gare Garé and Bouli  

Guinea 

At the Kiniero Mine in Guinea, core and RC drilling will be carried out with a budget of $3 million: 
 $2 million mining project development over Gobelé A sector with 16,000 meters of drilling, including 

4,000 meters of core drilling and 12,000 meters of RC drilling 
 10,000 meters of RC over OBD, OBE sectors and a portion over Zone D and Sud JG 
 Soil geochemical survey and trenching over Siguiri.  
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4. Consolidated Results and Mining Operations  

 
Three-month period 

ended March 31 
 

 2011 2010 Variation

Operating Highlights   

Gold ounces produced  ................................................................................  60,000 65,800 (9%)
Gold ounces sold  ........................................................................................  56,700 57,200 (1%)

(In thousands of dollars, except amounts per ounce and per tonne)    
Revenues – Gold sales  ...............................................................................  79,367 63,575 25% 
Mining operating costs (excluding Government royalties)   ..........................  33,579 27,115 24% 
Government royalties   .................................................................................  3,500 2,534 38% 
Operating income  ........................................................................................  25,370 18,071 40% 
Income tax expense  ....................................................................................  4,116 5,106 (19%)
Net income  .................................................................................................. 20,392 11,963 70% 
Attributable to:      

Equity shareholders of the Corporation ......................................................  18,169 11,794 54% 
Non-controlling interest ..............................................................................  2,223 169 1,215% 

    
Cash flow from operating activities 1  ............................................................  31,220 26,925 16% 
Basic net income per share  ......................................................................... 0.07 0.05 40% 
Diluted net income per share  ......................................................................  0.07 0.05 40% 
Operating cash flow per share 2  ..................................................................  0.11 0.11 ̶ 
    
Average realized price (per ounce)  .............................................................  1,400 1,111 26% 
Cash operating cost (per ounce produced) 3  ...............................................  579 455 27% 
Cash operating cost (per tonne processed) 3  ..............................................  34 32 6% 
Total cash cost (per ounce sold) 4  ................................................................  654 518 26% 
Total cash margin (per ounce sold) 5  ...........................................................  746 593 26% 

 
1  Cash flow from operating activities excludes changes in non-cash working capital items. 
2 Operating cash flow per share is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS.  See the 

“Non-GAAP financial performance measures’’ section of this MD&A.  
3 Cash operating cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and is calculated using 

ounces produced and tonnes processed. See the “Non-GAAP financial performance measures’’ section of this MD&A. 
4 Total cash cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and represents the mining 

operating costs and government royalties per ounce sold.  
5 Total cash margin is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and is calculated using 

the average realized price and the total cash cost.  

First quarter 2011 v. first quarter 2010 

 For the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, our gold sales increased by 25% to $79,367,000 
compared to $63,575,000 for the corresponding period in 2010. The improvement is a direct result of our 
higher average realized price of gold, which remained superior to the average London Gold Fix. 

2011 2010 

(In dollars per ounce) Q1 Q1 

Average London Gold Fix  ........................................................................ 1,386 1,109 

Average realized gold price  ...................................................................... 1,400 1,111 
 

 Our first quarter operating income rose by 40% over the same period last year. This increase is a direct 
result of higher gold sales partially offset by an increase in mining operating cost. Despite being impacted 
by industry-wide cost pressures on development and operating costs with respect to fuel, consumables 
and labour, we managed our mining operation costs, thus resulting in a fairly stable consolidated cash 
operating cost per tonne processed. 
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4. Consolidated Results and Mining Operations (continued) 

 Our income tax expense decreased to $4,116,000 for the first quarter of 2011, from $5,106,000 for the 
corresponding period in 2010 due to deferred income tax recovery. This reflects the impact of foreign 
exchange movements on our foreign non-monetary assets which must be recognized under IFRS. 

 Our 2011 first quarter net income rose by 70%, an increase of $8,429,000 over the corresponding period 
in 2010 as a result of higher operating income. This improvement positively impacted our cash flows from 
operating activities, which reached $31,220,000, an increase of 16% over the same period in 2010. 

 Non-controlling interests (“NCIs”), represent equity interests in subsidiaries owned by outside parties. 
Under IFRS, it is required that total comprehensive income be attributed to the shareholders of the 
Corporation and to the NCIs, even if this results in the NCIs having a deficit balance to equity. Accordingly, 
despite the fact that the subsidiaries located in Niger and Guinea have negative equity, and that the 
minority shareholders are not entitled to any earnings until the equity becomes positive, non-controlling 
interests had to be recorded starting January 1, 2010.  

 
Three-month period 

ended March 31 
 2011 2010 

Non-controlling interests (in thousands of dollars)   

Government of Burkina Faso – 10% in SEMAFO Burkina Faso S.A. ............  
2,269 – 

Government of Niger – 20% in Société des Mines du Liptako (SML) S.A  .....  
413 680 

Government of Guinea – 15% in SEMAFO Guinée S.A  ................................  
(459) (511) 

Total  ..............................................................................................................  
 

2,223 169 

 

 This quarter, the portion of our net income attributable to NCIs relates mainly to our subsidiary in Burkina 
Faso. The Government of Burkina Faso is entitled to 10% of SEMAFO Burkina Faso S.A.’s net income 
solely once the subsidiary’s retained earnings are equal to the initial capital investment. This occurred in 
the fourth quarter of 2010. For more details on the IFRS accounting treatment of NCI, which differs from 
former Canadian GAAP, please refer to note 17 of this MD&A. 

5. Operating Income by Segment 

 
Three-month period 

ended March 31 
 2011 2010 Variation

(In thousands of dollars)    

Mana Mine, Burkina Faso  ....................................................................  30,674 17,690 73% 

Samira Hill Mine, Niger  ........................................................................  2,310 3,868 (40%)

Kiniero Mine, Guinea  ...........................................................................  (377) (190) (98%)

Corporate and others  ...........................................................................  (7,237) (3,297) (120%)

Total  .....................................................................................................  25,370 18,071 40% 
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6. Mining Operations 

Mana, Burkina Faso 

 
Three-month period 

ended March 31 

 2011 2010 Variation

Operating Data   

Ore mined (tonnes)  ............................................................................  540,600 455,700 19% 
Ore processed (tonnes)  ......................................................................  584,800 435,500 34% 
Head grade (g/t)  .................................................................................  2.68 3.60 (26%) 
Recovery (%)  ......................................................................................  90 91 (1%) 
Gold ounces produced  .......................................................................  45,200 41,400 9% 
Gold ounces sold  ................................................................................  42,400 35,000 21% 

Financial Data (in thousands of dollars)   
Revenues – Gold sales  ......................................................................  59,302 38,950 52% 
Mining operations expenses (excluding Government royalties)  .........  20,383 13,326 53% 
Government royalties  ......................................................................... 2,394 1,171 104% 
Depreciation  .......................................................................................  5,380 6,375 (16%) 
General and administrative  ................................................................  471 388 21% 

Segment operating income .................................................................  30,674 17,690 73% 

Statistics ($)   
Average selling price (per ounce)  .......................................................  1,399 1,113 26% 
Cash operating cost (per ounce produced) 1  ......................................  475 363 31%
Cash operating cost (per tonne processed) 1 ......................................  37 36 3% 
Total cash cost (per ounce sold) 2  ......................................................  537 414 30% 
Depreciation (per ounce sold) 3  ..........................................................  127 182 (30%) 
 

1 
Cash operating cost is a non-GAAP measure with no standard definition under IFRS and is calculated using ounces produced and 
tonnes processed. See the “Non-GAAP financial performance measures’’ section of this MD&A. 

2 Total cash cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and represents the mining 
operating costs and government royalties per ounce sold. 

3 Depreciation per ounce sold is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and represents 
the depreciation expense per ounce sold. 

First quarter 2011 v. first quarter 2010 

 For the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, a total of 540,600 tonnes of ore and 3,405,200 tonnes 
of waste material were extracted from the Wona and Nyafé pits, resulting in a stripping ratio of 6:1. In 
addition, 92,500 tonnes of waste material were extracted from the Wona pit during the pre-stripping phase. 
This compares to 455,700 tonnes of ore and 2,371,300 tonnes of waste material for the same period in 
2010, which resulted in a stripping ratio of 5:1. The increase in material mined compared to the first 
quarter of 2010 is mainly due to the additional mining equipment. 

 The 34% increase in ore processed is a direct result of higher throughput following the completion of 
Phase I, II and III of the plant expansion in 2010. This also resulted in a 9% increase in gold ounces 
produced. 

 The decrease in head grade is a direct result of the incremental throughput of ore sourced from the Wona 
pit which has a lower grade compared to Nyafé.  

 Our cash operating cost per tonne processed remained fairly stable in the first three-month period of 2011 
compared to the same period in 2010 despite increased fuel cost. Our cash operating cost per ounce 
produced increased primarily as a result of the lower head grade of ore processed. 
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6.  Mining Operations (continued) 

Mana, Burkina Faso (continued) 

 Higher royalties were the result of graduated royalty rates in effect as of January 1, 2011. As gold prices 
were above $1,300 during the entire three-month period ended March 31 2011, Government royalties of 
5% were paid in the first quarter of 2011 compared to royalties of 3% for the corresponding period in 2010.  

 The depreciation expense per ounce sold decreased mainly due to the increase in mineral reserves at 
Mana. 
 

Project Updates 

Plant Expansion – Phase IV:  
 Plant capacity is expected to attain up to 7,200 tonnes per day (“tpd”) in bedrock and up to 8,000 tpd in 

blended ore  
 Completion of Phase IV will increase throughput by 1,200 tpd, representing an additional 26,000 to 30,000 

ounces of gold annually when compared to current plant capacity and is scheduled for completion by year-
end 2011 

 Budget for this fourth phase of plant expansion is $25 million, including $18 million for enhancements to 
the plant and $7 million for additional mining equipment 

 Payback period is estimated at less than 16 months 
 

The primary changes to the processing plant include:  
 Addition of a pebble crusher  
 Utilization of the third ball mill, previously used as back-up  
 Addition of two CIL tanks  
 Addition of a thickener  
 Additional gensets  
 Critical spares  
 Some equipment capacity upgrades  

Wona Deep Development  
 Completion of the Wona Underground feasibility study further confirmed the economic viability of an 

underground mining operation at Mana. 
 Gold production from the underground mine is estimated at 942,600 recoverable ounces at a cash 

operating cost of $589 per ounce or $42.25 per tonne processed. This represents a nine-year mine life at 
a mining rate of 4,000 tpd from the underground mine, a 33% increase in production rate from the pre-
feasibility study (“PFS”). 

Gold Price Sensitivity Analysis (Pre-tax) 
          Price of Gold 

 $1,100 $1,200 $1,400
Internal rate of return (“IRR”)    28%     36%    49% 
Operating Cash Flow $452,000,000 $547,000,000 $711,000,000 

Highlights of the Feasibility Study (Using a $1,100/oz Gold Price):  
 Total proven and probable mineral reserves of 13.2 million tonnes at 2.74 g/t Au representing 

1,163,700 ounces 
 Mining methods: long hole transverse and longitudinal retreat 
 Initial capital expenditure of $140 million 
 Pre-tax operating cash flow of $452 million, generating a 28% IRR 
 Three-year payback period 

 

 The feasibility study excludes all exploration results received after December 31, 2010 mineral reserves 
and resources update.   

 Following the robust results of the feasibility study, we green-lighted the development of the Wona 
underground. 



Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 

16  
 

6.  Mining Operations (continued) 

Samira Hill, Niger 

 
Three-month period 

ended March 31 

 2011 2010 Variation

Operating Data    

Ore mined (tonnes)  ............................................................................  176,100 693,800 (75%) 
Ore processed (tonnes)  ......................................................................  300,100 316,000 (5%) 
Head grade (g/t)  .................................................................................  1.34 1.82 (26%) 
Recovery (%)  ......................................................................................  75 81 (7%) 
Gold ounces produced  .......................................................................  9,800 15,500 (37%) 
Gold ounces sold  ................................................................................  9,800 13,900 (29%) 

Financial Data (in thousands of dollars)    
Revenues – Gold sales  ......................................................................  13,828 15,489 (11%) 
Mining operations expenses (excluding Government royalties) ..........  8,543 8,067 6% 
Government royalties  .........................................................................  764 864 (12%) 
Depreciation  .......................................................................................  1,686 2,308 (27%) 
General and administrative .................................................................  525 382 37% 

Segment operating income .................................................................  2,310 3,868 (40%) 

Statistics ($)    
Average selling price (per ounce)  .......................................................  1,411 1,114 27% 
Cash operating cost (per ounce produced) 1  ......................................  830 567 46% 
Cash operating cost (per tonne processed) 1 ......................................  25 26 (4%) 
Total cash cost (per ounce sold) 2  ......................................................  950 643 48% 
Depreciation (per ounce sold) 3  ...........................................................  172 166 4% 

 
1 Cash operating cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and is calculated using 

ounces produced and tonnes processed. See the “Non-GAAP financial performance measures’’ section of this MD&A. 
2 Total cash cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and represents the mining 

operating costs and government royalties per ounce sold. 
3 Depreciation per ounce sold is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and represents 

the depreciation expense per ounce sold. 
 

First quarter 2011 v. first quarter 2010 

 During the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, 176,100 tonnes of ore and 654,600 tonnes of waste 
material were extracted from the Libiri North-West pit, resulting in a strip ratio of 3.7:1. In addition, 
1,140,000 tonnes of waste material were extracted from the Samira Main and Libiri North-West pits during 
the pre-stripping phase. For the corresponding period in 2010, 693,800 tonnes of ore and 1,258,000 
tonnes of waste material were extracted, for a strip ratio of 2:1. The decrease in ore mined is due to the 
focus on pre-stripping work in the Samira Main pit. 

 The decrease in head grade is due to the processing of ore sourced mainly from the Libiri North-West pit 
and from stockpiles compared to the Boulon Jounga and Boundary pits for the same period in 2010. The 
nature of ore processed also resulted in a 7% decrease in recovery rate. 

 The decrease in gold ounces produced is mainly the result of the lower head grade. Considering the 
nature of current reserves, we are presently examining various options to increase throughput and are 
focusing exploration activities on oxide zones to increase head grade.  

 Processing lower-grade ore during the pre-stripping phase of the Samira Main Pit negatively impacted our 
cash operating cost per ounce. This temporary situation will cease when we will process ore from the 
Samira Main Pit, which is expected to start in the third quarter. 
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6.  Mining Operations (continued) 

Kiniero, Guinea 

 
Three-month period 

ended March 31 
 2011 2010 Variation

Operating Data    

Ore mined (tonnes)  ...........................................................................  74,900 162,400 (54%) 
Ore processed (tonnes)  ....................................................................  109,800 143,200 (23%) 
Head grade (g/t)  ................................................................................  1.48 1.64 (10%) 
Recovery (%)  ....................................................................................  93 92 1% 
Gold ounces produced  ......................................................................  5,000 8,900 (44%) 
Gold ounces sold  ..............................................................................  4,500 8,300 (46%) 

Financial Data (in thousands of dollars)    
Revenues – Gold sales  .....................................................................  6,237 9,136 (32%) 
Mining operations expenses (excluding Government royalties) .........  4,653 5,722 (19%) 
Government royalties  ........................................................................  342 499 (31%) 
Depreciation  ......................................................................................  1,028 2,595 (60%) 
General and administrative  ...............................................................  591 510 16% 
Segment operating income  ...............................................................  (377) (190) (98%) 

Statistics ($)   
 

Average selling price (per ounce)  ..................................................... 1,386 1,101 26% 
Cash operating cost (per ounce produced) 1  ..................................... 1,026 689 49% 
Cash operating cost (per tonne processed) 1  ....................................  45 34 32% 
Total cash cost (per ounce sold) 2  ..................................................... 1,110 750 48% 
Depreciation (per ounce sold) 3  ......................................................... 229 313 (27%) 
 

1 Cash operating cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and is calculated using 
ounces produced and tonnes processed. See the “Non-GAAP financial performance measures’’ section of this MD&A. 

2 Total cash cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and represents the mining 
operating costs and government royalties per ounce sold. 

3 Depreciation per ounce sold is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definition under IFRS and represents 
the depreciation expense per ounce sold. 

 

First quarter 2011 v. first quarter 2010 

 During the first quarter of 2011, 74,900 tonnes of ore and 586,500 tonnes of waste material were extracted 
from the Gobelé A, Gobelé North-East D, West Balan BC and Banfara pits, for an average strip ratio of 
7.8:1. In addition, 250,000 tonnes of waste material were extracted from the Gobelé A pit during the pre-
stripping phase. During the corresponding period in 2010, our mining activities focused on the West Balan 
BC pit where 162,400 tonnes of ore and 895,400 tonnes of waste material were extracted for a strip ratio 
of 5.5:1.  

 The 23% decrease in ore processed is explained by the processing of harder ore sourced from the Gobelé 
A pit and from stockpiles compared to ore sourced from West Balan BC in 2010. 

 The 10% decrease in head grade is mainly due to the ore sourced from the low-grade Gobelé North-East 
D and Banfara pits combined with low-grade material from stockpiles, compared to the West Balan BC pit 
in 2010.  

 The 44% decrease in gold ounces produced and the increase in cash operating cost per ounce produced 
are primarily the result of processing lower grade ore. The increase in cash operating cost per tonne 
processed is mainly due to higher fuel costs and strip ratio. 
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General and Administrative expenses 
 

 
Three-month period 

ended March 31 
 2011 2010 

(in thousands of dollars)   

Administration expenses  ............................................................................. 4,815 2,969 

Prior year-end bonus  ................................................................................... 1,000 ‒ 

Donations  .................................................................................................... 700 327 

General and administrative   ......................................................................... 6,515 3,296 

 
General and administrative expenses totaled $6,515,000 for the first quarter of 2011 compared to $3,296,000 
for the same period in 2010. The increase is consistent with our efforts to sustain growth, particularly human 
resources pertaining to technical support for exploration and operations activities as well as increased 
public/investor relations activities and corporate social responsibility activities.  
 
Our general and administrative expenses also include donations in the amount of $700,000 to Fondation 
SEMAFO. During the quarter, Fondation SEMAFO was active in our host countries with efforts including the 
implementation of sustainable development projects and the distribution of cereals to famine-strickened 
villages. 
 
Stock-Based Compensation 
Our first quarter stock-based compensation expense includes charges related to our stock options plans and 
our new Restricted Share Units Plan (“Unit Plan”).  
 
Under the Corporation’s Unit Plan, Restricted Share Units (“RSUs”) can be granted to employees, directors, 
officers and consultants as part of their long-term compensation package, entitling them to receive payout in 
cash. Pursuant to the Unit Plan, the RSUs granted are scheduled for payout after three years provided that 
the applicable vesting conditions are met at the end of the performance cycle.  The vesting rights of the RSUs 
correspond to the achievement of an annual objective for the mineral reserve replenishment combined with 
participants’ retention for a 36-month period starting at the issuance date. The annual objective for the 
mineral reserve replenishment is determined at the issuance date or before that date. The value of the payout 
is determined by multiplying the number of RSUs vested at the end of the performance cycle by the average 
closing price of the Corporation’s shares in the last five trading days prior to the end of said performance 
cycle.  

 
For the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, the stock-based compensation expense related to the 
RSUs Plan for the 2011 grant totaled $386,000.  
 
Charges for our stock options plans totaled $1,870,000 in the first quarter of 2011, compared to $1,243,000 
for the same period in 2010. The variation is due to the reassessment of our estimates towards forfeiture 
rates, which resulted into an additional expense of $862,000.  
 
Finance costs 
The finance costs for the first quarter of 2011 amounted to $557,000, a decrease of 47% over the same 
period in 2010. Finance costs essentially represent interests on long term debt of $349,000.  The variance 
with the comparative period in 2010 results from the long-term debt repayments made during the last twelve 
months. Our $20,000,000 bank loan was fully repaid during the third quarter of 2010 and the remaining 
portion of our $45,000,000 term facility will be fully repaid in 2011.  
 
Income Tax Expenses 
The income tax expense results from higher taxable income realized at the Mana Mine, which is subject to a 
tax rate of 17.5%.  Although our income before income taxes increased by 44%, our income tax expense 
decreased to $4,116,000 for the first quarter of 2011, from $5,106,000 for the corresponding period due to 
deferred income tax recovery to reflect the impact of foreign exchange movements on our foreign non-
monetary assets which must be recognized under IFRS. 
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Net income attributable to Non-Controlling Interests (NCIs)  
Non-controlling interests (“NCIs”), represent equity interests in subsidiaries owned by outside parties. Under 
IFRS, it is required that total comprehensive income be attributed to the shareholders of the Corporation and 
to the NCIs even if this results in the NCIs having a deficit balance to equity. Accordingly, despite the fact that 
the subsidiaries located in Niger and Guinea have negative equity, and that the minority shareholders are not 
entitled to any earnings until the equity becomes positive, non-controlling interests had to be recorded starting 
January 1, 2010.  
 

 
Three-month period 

ended March 31 
 2011 2010 

Non-controlling interests (in thousands of dollars)   

Government of Burkina Faso – 10% in SEMAFO Burkina Faso S.A.  .................. 
2,269 – 

Government of Niger – 20% in Société des Mines du Liptako (SML) S.A.  .......... 
413 680 

Government of Guinea – 15% in SEMAFO Guinée S.A.  ..................................... 
(459) (511) 

Total  ..................................................................................................................... 
 

2,223 
 

169 

 

This quarter, the portion of our net income attributable to NCIs relates mainly to our subsidiary in Burkina 
Faso. The Government of Burkina Faso is entitled to 10% of SEMAFO Burkina Faso S.A.’s net income solely 
once the subsidiary’s retained earnings are equal to the initial capital investment. This occurred in the fourth 
quarter of 2010. For more details on the IFRS accounting treatment of NCI, which differs from former 
Canadian GAAP, please refer to note 17 of this MD&A. 
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7. Cash flow  

The following table summarizes our cash flow activities: 

 
Three-month period

ended March 31 
 2011 2010

(In thousands of dollars)   
Cash flow   

Operations  ...............................................................................................................  31,220 26,925 
Working capital items  ...............................................................................................  (6,604) (5,951) 
Operating activities  ..................................................................................................  24,616 20,974 
Financing activities  ..................................................................................................  (3,327) (4,608) 
Investing activities  ....................................................................................................  (32,262) (17,219) 
 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  ...................................  (1,304) (468) 

Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period  ............................................... (12,277) (1,321) 

Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of period  .........................................................   220,439 62,481 

Cash and cash equivalents - End of period  .................................................................. 208,162 61,160 

Operating 
Our primary ongoing source of liquidity is operating cash flow.  Operating activities, before working capital 
items, generated cash flows of $31,220,000 in the first quarter of 2011, reflecting the growing cash margins 
with the rise in realized gold price.  During the same period in 2010, the operating activities generated 
liquidities of $26,925,000. Working capital items required liquidities of $6,604,000 during the first three-month 
period of 2011 mainly due to higher trade receivables from gold sales which proceeds were received in April 
2011, compensated by an increase in trade payables and accrued liabilities and income tax payable. At the 
end of April 2011, we also paid $19,650,000 to the Government of Burkina Faso regarding our 2010 annual 
corporate income tax, which in 2011 will be paid in three separate installments (June, October and January) 
instead of one annual payment. Detail of changes in working capital items is provided in note 21a) of our 
financial statements.  
 
Financing 
During the first quarter of 2011, we made reimbursements totaling $3,750,000 on our long-term debt 
compared to $5,168,000 during the comparative period in 2010. This variation is due to the full repayment of 
our $20,000,000 bank loan during the third quarter of 2010. Our $45,000,000 term facility will be fully repaid in 
2011.  
 
Use of proceeds as at March 31, 2011 in comparison to the previously proposed use of proceeds of our 2010 
public offerings is broken down as follows: 

 
  

Investment announced 
financing 

2010
$

Actual use
of proceeds,

March 31,
2011

$
 
New Mining fleet  .....................................................  25,000,000 25,000,000

Exploration and development at the   Mana Mine  ...  15,000,000 15,000,000

General corporate purposes  ...................................  73,018,000 16,231,000

 113,018,000 56,231,000

 

A total of 193,000 options were exercised during 2011 under the Original Plan for a cash consideration of 
$423,000.  In 2010, for the same period, a total of 274,000 options were exercised under the Original Plan for 
a cash consideration of $560,000. 
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7. Cash Flow (continued) 

Investing  
During this first quarter, we made investments of $31,957,000 in property, plant and equipment compared to 
$17,219,000 in 2010.  
 
Investments represented exploration expenditures amounting to $12,817,000, expansion costs at the Mana 
Mine totaling $1,594,000, purchase of mining equipment totaling $8,729,000, capitalized stripping costs of 
$3,317,000, as well as sustainable capital expenditures in the amount of $5,500,000. In 2010, liquidities of 
$17,219,000 were invested as follows: $2,376,000 in exploration expenditures, $8,944,000 for the expansion 
of the Mana Mine, $1,323,000 for the mining equipment, as well as sustainable capital expenditures in the 
amount of $4,576,000. 
 
Financial Position  
As at March 31, 2011, we maintain a strong financial position with $212,874,000 in cash, cash equivalents 
and restricted cash.  With our existing cash balances and forecast cash flow from operations, we are well 
positioned to fund our cash requirements for 2011, which relates primarily to the following activities: 
 
Requirements and ongoing projects 

 Exploration programs 

 Long-term debt reimbursement  

 Mana plant expansion projects 

 Development of the Wona underground deposit  

 Purchase of additional new mining equipment  

 Income tax installments 

8. Financial Positions 

 As at 
March 31, 

2011 

As at
December 31, 

2010 

(In thousands of dollars)   

Current assets  .............................................................................................................  305,508 304,400 

Resctriced cash  ...........................................................................................................  962 657 

Property, plant and equipment  ....................................................................................  284,518 257,413 

Investment and other non-current assets  ....................................................................  29,400 29,400 

Total assets  ................................................................................................................  620,388 591,870 

Total liabilities  ...........................................................................................................  90,913 85,080 

Equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Corporation  .............................  522,298 501,836 

Non-Controlling interest  ...........................................................................................  7,177 4,954 

As at March 31, 2011, our total assets amounted to $620,388,000 compared to $591,870,000 as at 
December 31, 2010. We held cash and cash equivalents of $208,162,000, compared to $220,439,000 as at 
December 31, 2010.  We still hold $4,712,000 in restricted accounts according to conditions associated with 
our loans and for environmental rehabilitation purposes. Our cash decrease is mainly the result of 
investments exploration and purchase of equipment made, which surpassed our positive cash flows from 
operating activities.   
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9. Critical Accounting Estimates 

The preparation of the our consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the 
consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other 
factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under circumstances. The 
estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the our financial 
statements are addressed below. 
 
Mineral reserves 

The estimation of mineral reserves is a complex process involving variables of very uncertain natures and 
requiring important and advisable decisions. This process involves variables such as geological data on the 
structure of each pit, production cost estimates and future gold price. The mineral reserve estimates are 
calculated by qualified persons in accordance with the definitions and guidelines adopted by the Canadian 
Institutes of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum. 
 
Mineral reserve estimation may vary as a result of changes in the price of gold, production costs and with the 
additional knowledge of the ore deposits and mining conditions. 
 
The reserve estimates may have a great impact on the information contained in our consolidated financial 
statements. A number of accounting estimates, as described below, are formulated from the reserve 
estimate. 
 
Impairment of non-financial assets 

Our fair value measurement with respect to the carrying amount of non-financial assets is based on 
numerous assumptions and may differ significantly from actual fair values. 
 
The fair values are based, in part, on certain factors that may be partially or totally outside of our control. This 
evaluation involves a comparison of the estimated fair values of non-financial assets to their carrying values. 
Our fair value estimates are based on numerous assumptions such as but not limited to estimated realized 
gold prices, operating costs, gold recovery, mineral reserves, capital and site restoration expenditures and 
estimated future foreign exchanges rates, and may differ from actual fair values and these differences may be 
significant and could have a material impact on the our financial position and result of operation. Mineral 
reserve estimates are the most important variable in our fair value estimates. A decrease in the reserves may 
result in an impairment charge, which could reduce our earnings. 

 
Management’s estimate of future cash flows is subject to risk and uncertainties. Therefore, it is reasonably 
possible that changes could occur with evolving economic conditions, which may affect recoverability of our 
non-financial assets. 
 
Assets are reviewed for an indication of impairment at each consolidated statement of financial position date. 
This determination requires significant judgment. Factors which could trigger an impairment review include, 
but are not limited to, significant negative industry or economic trend including price of gold, and current, 
historical or projected losses that demonstrate continuing losses. 
 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 

A large portion of the property, plant and equipment is depreciated using the units of production method over 
the expected operating life of the mine based on estimated recoverable ounces of gold, which are the prime 
determinants of the life of a mine. Estimated recoverable ounces of gold include proven and probable 
reserves and non-reserved material when sufficient objective evidence exists that it is probable the non-
reserve material will be produced. Changes in the estimated of mineral reserves will result in changes to the 
depreciation charges over the remaining life of the operation. A decrease in the mineral reserves would 
increase depreciation expense and this could have a material impact on the operating results.  
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9. Critical Accounting Estimates (continued) 

Asset Retirement Obligation 

Asset retirement obligation arise from the development, construction and normal operation of mining 
property, plant and equipment as mining activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the 
protection of the environment.  In general, these laws and regulations are continually changing and 
expenditures have been made, and will be made in the future, to comply with such laws and regulations.  
 
The estimated present value of reclamation liabilities is recorded in the period in which they are incurred. A 
corresponding increase to the carrying amount of the related asset is recorded and depreciated over the life 
of the asset. The liability will be increased each period to reflect the interest element or accretion reflected in 
its initial measurement at fair value, and will also be adjusted for changes in the estimate of the amount, 
timing change in discount rate and cost of the work to be carried out. 
 
Future remediation costs are accrued based on management’s best estimate at the end of each period of the 
undiscounted cash costs expected to be incurred at each site. Changes in estimates are reflected in the 
underlying assets and liability in the period during which an estimate is revised. Accounting for reclamation 
and remediation obligations requires management to make estimates of the future costs they will incur to 
complete the reclamation and remediation work required to comply with existing laws and regulations at each 
mining operation. Management establishes estimates for future restoration costs following the depletion of 
mineral reserves. The estimates are dependent on labor costs, known environmental impacts, the 
effectiveness of remedial and restoration measures, inflation rates and pre-tax interest rates that reflect 
current market assessment of time value for money and the risk specific to the obligation. Management also 
estimates the timing of the outlays, which is subject to change depending on continued exploitation and 
newly discovered mineral reserves. 
 
Actual costs incurred may differ from those estimated amounts. Also, future changes to environmental laws 
and regulations could increase the extent of reclamation and remediation work required to be performed by 
us. Increases in future costs could materially impact the amounts charged to operations for reclamation and 
remediation.  
 
Income taxes 

The Corporation is subject to income taxes in numerous jurisdictions. Significant judgment is required in 
determining the worldwide provision for income taxes. There are transactions and calculations for which the 
ultimate tax determination is uncertain. We recognize liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on 
estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different 
from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the current and deferred income 
tax assets and liabilities in the period in which such determination is made. 
 
Periodically, judgment is required in determining whether deferred tax assets are recognized on the 
consolidated statement of financial position. Deferred tax assets, including those arising from unused tax 
losses, require management to assess the probability that we will generate taxable profits in future periods, in 
order to utilize deferred tax assets. Once the evaluation is completed, if we believe that it is probable that 
some portion our deferred tax assets will fail to be realized, deferred tax asset is derecognized. Estimates of 
future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax 
laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from 
estimates, our ability to realize the net deferred tax assets recorded at the reporting date could be impacted. 
 
Additionally, future changes in tax laws in the jurisdictions in which we operate could limit our ability to obtain 
tax deductions in future periods. 
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9.  Critical accounting estimates (continued) 

Measurement of financial instruments 

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, the investment in 
GoviEx) is determined by using valuation techniques. We use our judgment to select a variety of methods 
and make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting 
period. We have used the market approach valuation technique for available-for-sale financial assets that are 
not traded in active markets. 
 
We follow the guidance of IAS 39 to determine when an available-for-sale equity investment is impaired. This 
determination requires significant judgment. In making this judgment, the Corporation evaluates, among other 
factors, the duration and extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost and the financial 
health of and short-term business outlook for the investee, including factors such as industry and sector 
performance, changes in technology and operational and financing cash flow. 

10. Derivative Financial Instruments 

Put Options 
In 2007, we implemented a 55,000 ounce gold price put protection program for the Mana Mine, a requirement 
under its $45,000,000 debt facility. As at March 31, 2011, 33,750 ounces are still outstanding and will expire 
during the year (3,750 per month). Consequently, the entire production is available to be sold at spot price 
and is fully exposed to any upward increase in the gold price with the downward price protected at $600 for 
all 33,750 ounces outstanding. 

11. Contractual Obligations 

Asset Retirement Obligations 
Our operations are governed by mining agreements that include the protection of the environment. We 
conduct our operations in such manner as to protect public health and the environment. We implement 
progressive measures for rehabilitation work during the operation, in accordance with our mining agreements, 
closing-down and follow-up work upon closing of a mine. The estimated undiscounted cash flow required to 
settle the asset retirement obligations is $9,253,000. These disbursements are expected to be made during 
the years 2011 to 2020.  The amount accounted for as liabilities in our financial statements represents the 
discounted obligations from rehabilitation and closing plans. A 7% discount rate was used to evaluate the 
obligations.  
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11. Contractual Obligations (continued) 

Government Royalties and Development Taxes 
Pursuant to our mining agreements, we have royalty commitments that generate obligations upon gold 
deliveries.  If our mines do not produce gold, we have no payment obligation. Each gold shipment is subject 
to royalty fees ranging from 3% to 5% in Burkina Faso, 5.5% in Niger and 5% in Guinea, based on the value 
of the shipments, evaluated at the spot price on the delivery date.  In Guinea, we are also committed to invest 
0.4% of gold sales in local development projects. 

 
Net Smelter Royalty – Samira Hill Mine 
Futher the acquisition from Etruscan Resources Inc. of their minority interest in the subsidiary operating the 
Samira Hill mine located in Niger, the Corporation is subject to a 1.5% net smelter royalty. The royalty comes 
into effect after which time the mine has produced 750,000 ounces, calculated as from July 1, 2009. Since 
July 1, 2009, the Samira Hill mine produced 86,900 ounces. The Corporation has been granted a right of first 
refusal should Etruscan decides to sell this royalty.  

 
Payments to Maintain Mining Rights 
In the normal course of business, in order to obtain and maintain all the advantages of our mining permits, we 
must commit to invest a specific amount in exploration and development on the permits during their validity 
period.  Moreover, we must make annual payments in order to maintain certain property titles. As at March 
31, 2011, we were in compliance with all obligations related to the ownership of our permits. 

Purchase Obligations 
As at March 31, 2011, our purchase commitments related to the Mana plant expansion and the purchase of 
our new mining fleet totaled $533,000 and $3,355,000 respectively. 

12. Risks and Uncertainties 

As a mining company, we face the financial and operational risks inherent to the nature of our activities. 
These risks may affect our financial condition and results of operation. As a result, an investment in our 
common shares could be considered speculative. Prospective purchasers or holders of our common shares 
should give careful consideration to all of our risks factors.  

Financial Risks 

Fluctuation in Gold Prices 
The profitability of our operations will be significantly affected by changes in the market price of gold. Gold 
production from mining operations and the willingness of third parties, such as central banks, to sell or lease 
gold affects the gold supply. Demand for gold can be influenced by economic conditions, gold’s attractiveness 
as an investment vehicle and the strength of the US dollar and local investment currencies. Other factors 
include the level of interest rates, exchange rates, inflation and political stability. The aggregate effect of these 
factors is impossible to predict with accuracy. Gold prices are also affected by worldwide production levels.  

In addition, the price of gold has on occasion been subject to very rapid short-term changes because of 
speculative activities. Fluctuations in gold prices may materially adversely affect our financial condition and 
results of operation. 

Fluctuation in Petroleum Prices 
Because we use petroleum fuel to power our mining equipment and to generate electrical energy to power 
our mining operations, our financial condition and results of operation may be materially adversely affected by 
rising petroleum prices. 

Exchange Rate Fluctuations 
Our operations in West Africa are subject to currency fluctuations that may materially adversely affect our 
financial condition and results of operation.  Gold is currently sold in US dollars and although the majority of 
our costs are also in US dollars, certain costs are incurred in other currencies.  The appreciation of non-US 
dollar currencies against the US dollar can increase the cost of exploration and production in US dollar terms, 
which could materially adversely affect our financial condition and results of operation. 
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12. Risks and Uncertainties (continued) 

Operational Risks 

Access to Capital Markets 
To fund our growth, we are often dependent on securing the necessary capital through loans or permanent 
capital.  The availability of this capital is subject to general economic conditions and lender and investor 
interest in our projects. 

Uncertainty of Reserve and Resource Estimates 
Reserves and resources are estimates based on limited information acquired through drilling and other 
sampling methods.  No assurance can be given that anticipated tonnages and grades will be achieved or that 
level of recovery will be realized.  The ore grade actually recovered may differ from the estimated grades of 
the reserves and resources.  Such figures have been determined based upon assumed gold prices and 
operating costs.  Future production could differ dramatically from reserve estimates for, among others, the 
following reasons:  
 mineralization or formations could differ from those predicted by drilling, sampling and similar 

examinations 
 increases in operating mining costs and processing costs could materially adversely affect reserves 
 the grade of the reserves may vary significantly from time to time and there is no assurance that any 

particular level of gold may be recovered from the reserves, and 
 declines in the market price of gold may render the mining of some or all of the reserves uneconomic. 

 
Any of these factors may translate into increased costs or a reduction in our estimated reserves.  Short-term 
factors, such as the need for the additional development of a deposit or the processing of new different 
grades, may impair our profitability.  Should the market price of gold fall, we could be required to materially 
write down our investment in mining properties or delay or discontinue production or the development of new 
projects. 

Production and Operating Cash Cost 
No assurance can be given that the intended or expected production schedules or the estimated operating 
cash costs will be achieved in respect of our operating gold mines. Many factors may cause delays or cost 
increases, including labour issues, disruptions in power, transportation or supplies, and mechanical failure.  
Our net income will depend, among other things, on the extent to which expected operating costs are 
achieved.  In addition, short-term operating factors, such as the need for the orderly development of ore 
bodies or the processing of new or different ore grades, may cause a mining operation to be unprofitable in 
any particular period. Furthermore, our activities may be subject to prolonged disruptions due to weather 
conditions.  Hazards, such as unusual or unexpected formations, rock bursts, pressures, cave-ins, flooding or 
other conditions may be encountered in the drilling and removal of material. Our operating cash cost to 
produce an ounce of gold is further dependent on a number of factors, including the grade of reserves, 
recovery and plant throughput.  Our future performance may hence materially adversely differ from the 
estimated performance. As these factors are beyond our control, there can be no assurance that our cash 
operating cost will be similar from year to year. 

Nature of Mineral Exploration and Mining 
Our profitability is significantly affected by our exploration and development programs.  The exploration and 
development of mineral deposits involves significant financial risks over a significant period of time, which 
even a combination of careful evaluation, experience and knowledge may not eliminate. While the discovery 
of a gold-bearing structure may result in substantial rewards, few properties explored are ultimately 
developed into mines.  Major expenses may be required to establish and replace reserves by drilling and to 
construct mining and processing facilities at a site. It is impossible to ensure that our current or proposed 
exploration programs will result in profitable commercial mining operations.  

Whether a gold deposit will be commercially viable depends on a number of factors, some of which are the 
particular attributes of the deposit, such as its size and grade, proximity to infrastructure, financing costs and 
governmental regulations, including regulations relating to prices, taxes, royalties, infrastructure, land use, 
importing and exporting of gold, revenue repatriation and environmental protection.  The effects of these 
factors cannot be accurately predicted, but the combination of these factors may preclude us from receiving 
an adequate return on invested capital. 

Our operations are, and will continue to be, subject to all of the hazards and risks normally associated with 
the exploration, development and production of gold, any of which could result in damage to life or property, 
environmental damage and possible legal liability for any or all damage.     



Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 

27  
 

12. Risks and Uncertainties (continued) 

Operational Risks (continued) 

Depletion of our Mineral Reserves 
We must continually replace mining reserves depleted by production to maintain production levels over the 
long term. This is done by expanding known mineral reserves or by locating or acquiring new mineral 
deposits.  There is, however, a risk that depletion of reserves will not be offset by future discoveries. 
Exploration for minerals is highly speculative in nature and involves many risks.  Many, if not most gold 
projects are unsuccessful and there are no assurances that current or future exploration programs will be 
successful.  Further, significant costs are incurred to establish mineral reserves, open new pits and construct 
mining and processing facilities.  Development projects have no operating history upon which to base 
estimates of future cash flow and are subject to the successful completion of feasibility studies, obtaining 
necessary government permits, obtaining title or other land rights and the availability of financing.  In addition, 
assuming discovery of an economic mine or pit, depending on the type of mining operation involved, many 
years may elapse before commercial operations commence.  Accordingly, there can be no assurances that 
our current programs will result in any new commercial mining operations or yield new reserves to replace or 
expand current reserves. 

Availability of Infrastructure and Fluctuation in the Price of Energy and other Commodities 
The exploration and development of mineral deposits is dependent on adequate infrastructure.  Reliable 
roads, bridges, energy and power sources and water supply are important determinant susceptible to affect 
our capital and operating costs.  Lack of such infrastructure or unusual or infrequent weather phenomena, 
sabotage, terrorism, government or other interference in the maintenance or provision of such infrastructure 
could adversely affect our financial condition and results of operation. 

In addition, our profitability is affected by the market price and availability of commodities that are consumed 
or otherwise used in connection with our operations such as diesel, fuel, electricity, steel, concrete and 
chemical (including cyanide).  Prices of such commodities are affected by factors that are beyond our control.  
An increase in the cost or decrease in the availability may materially adversely affect the timing and costs of 
our operations and projects. 

Licenses and Permits 
We require licenses and permits from various governmental authorities.  We believe that we hold all 
necessary licenses and permits under applicable laws and regulations in respect of our properties and that 
we presently comply in all material respects with the terms of such licenses and permits.  Such licenses and 
permits, however, are subject to change in various circumstances.  There can be no guarantee that we will be 
able to obtain or maintain all necessary licenses and permits that may be required to explore and develop our 
properties, commence construction or operation of mining facilities and properties under exploration or 
development or to maintain continued operations that economically justify the cost. 
 
Political Risk 
While the governments in Burkina Faso, Niger and Guinea have historically supported the development of 
their natural resources by foreign companies, there is no assurance that these governments will not in the 
future adopt different policies or new interpretations respecting foreign ownership of mineral resources, rates 
of exchange, environmental protection, labor relations, repatriation of income or return of capital. Any 
limitation on transfer of cash or other assets between SEMAFO and our subsidiaries could restrict our ability 
to fund our operations or repay our debts and materially adversely affect our financial condition and results of 
operation. 

Moreover, mining tax regimes in foreign jurisdictions are subject to differing interpretations and constant 
changes and may not include fiscal stability provisions. Our interpretation of taxation law as applied to our 
transactions and activities may not coincide with that of the tax authorities. As a result, transactions may be 
challenged by tax authorities and our operations may be assessed, which could result in significant addition in 
taxes, penalties and interest.   

The possibility that a future government in any of these countries may adopt substantially different policies or 
interpretations, which might extend to the expropriation of assets, cannot be ruled out. Political risk also 
includes the possibility of civil disturbances and political instability in these countries. 
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12. Risks and Uncertainties (continued) 

Operational Risks (continued) 

Title Matters 
While we have no reason to believe that the existence and extent of any mining property in which we have an 
interest is in doubt, title to mining properties is subject to potential claims by third parties.  The failure to 
comply with all applicable laws and regulations, including failure to pay taxes and carry out and file 
assessment work, may invalidate title to all or portions of the properties covered by our permits and licences. 

Insufficient Insurance 
While we may obtain insurance against certain risks in such amounts as we consider adequate, available 
insurance may not cover all the potential risks associated with a mining company operations.  We may also 
be unable to maintain insurance to cover insurable risks at economically feasible premiums and insurance 
coverage may not be available in the future or may not be adequate to cover any resulting loss.  Moreover, 
insurance risks such as the validity of ownership of unpatented mining claims and mil sites and environmental 
pollution or other hazards as a result of exploration and production is not generally available to gold mining 
companies on acceptable terms.  The potential costs which may be associated with any liabilities not covered 
by insurance or in excess of insurance coverage or compliance with applicable laws and regulations may 
cause substantial delays and require significant capital outlays, materially adversely affecting our financial 
condition and results of operation. 

Outside Contractor Risk 
A significant portion of our operations in Niger continues to be conducted by contractors.  As a result, our 
operations are subject to a number of risks, some of which are outside of our control, including: 

 negotiating agreements with contractors on acceptable terms 
 the inability to replace a contractor and its operating equipment in the event that either party 

terminates the agreement 
 reduced control over such aspects of operations that are the responsibility of the contractor; 
 failure of a contractor to perform under our contractual arrangement 
 interruption of operations in the event that a contractor ceases its business due to insolvency or other 

events 
 failure of a contractor to comply with applicable legal and regulatory requirements, to the extent that it 

is responsible for such compliance, and 
 problems of a contractor with managing its workforce, labor unrest or other employment issues. 

In addition, we may incur liability to third parties as a result of the actions of a contractor.  The occurrence of 
one or more of these risks could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results of 
operation. 

Competition 
The mineral exploration and mining business is competitive in all of its phases. We compete with numerous 
other companies and individuals, including competitors with greater financial, technical and other resources, 
in the search for and the acquisition of attractive mineral properties, equipment and increasingly, human 
resources.  There is no assurance that we will continue to be able to compete successfully with our 
competitors. 

Qualified and Key Personnel 
In order to operate successfully, we must find and retain qualified employees with strong knowledge and 
expertise in the mining environment.  SEMAFO and other companies in the mining industry compete for 
qualified and key personnel and if we are unable to attract and retain qualified personnel or fail to establish 
adequate succession planning strategies with respect to same, our operations could be materially adversely 
affected.   
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12. Risks and Uncertainties (continued) 

Operational Risks (continued) 

Labour and Employment Relations 
We are dependent on our workforce to extract and process minerals.  Our relations with our employees may 
be impacted by changes in labour relations which may be introduced by, among others, employee groups, 
unions and the relevant governmental authorities.  Labour disruptions at any of our properties could have a 
material adverse impact on our financial condition and results of operation.  Some of our employees are 
represented by labour unions under collective labour agreements. We may not be able to satisfactorily 
renegotiate our collective labour agreements upon their expiration. In addition, existing labour agreements 
may not prevent a strike or work stoppage at our facilities in the future. Labour disruptions at any of our 
properties could have a material adverse impact on our financial condition and results of operation.  

Surrounding Communities Relations 
Our properties in Burkina Faso, Niger and Guinea may be subject to the rights or asserted rights of various 
community stakeholders.  Moreover, artisanal miners may make use of some or all of our properties which 
would interfere with exploration and development activities on such properties. 

Environmental Risks and Hazards 
All phases of our operations are subject to environmental regulation in the various jurisdictions in which we 
operate.  Environmental legislation is evolving in a manner which will require stricter standards and 
enforcement, increased fines and penalties for non-compliance, more stringent environmental assessments 
of proposed projects, and a heightened degree of responsibility for companies and their officers, directors and 
employees.  Environmental hazards which are unknown to us at present and which have been caused by 
previous or existing owners or operations of the properties may exist on our properties.  Failure to comply 
with applicable environmental laws and regulations may result in enforcement actions and may include 
corrective measures that require capital expenditures or remedial actions.  There is no assurance that future 
changes in environmental laws and regulations and permits governing operations and activities of mining 
companies, if any, will not materially adversely affect our operations or result in substantial costs and liabilities 
to us in the future.   

Production at our mines involves the use of sodium cyanide which is a toxic material. Should sodium cyanide 
leak or otherwise be discharged from the containment system, we may become subject to liability for clean-up 
work that may not be insured.  While all steps have been taken to prevent discharges of pollutants into 
ground water and the environment, we may become subject to liability for hazards that may not be insured. 

Litigation 
All industries, including the mining industry, are subject to legal claims, with and without merit.  We have in 
the past been, currently are, and may in the future be, involved in various legal proceedings.  While we 
believe it is unlikely that the final outcome of these legal proceedings will have an adverse effect on our 
financial condition and results of operation, defense costs will be incurred, even with respect to claims that 
have no merit.  Due to the inherent uncertainty of the litigation process, there can be no assurance that the 
resolution of any particular legal proceeding will not have a material adverse effect on our financial condition 
and results of operation.   
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13. Summary of Quarterly Information 

(unaudited, in accordance with IFRS (Canadian GAAP for 2009)) 

 
2011 2010 2009 

(In thousands of dollars, except 
for amounts per share) Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 

Gold sales 79,367 86,392 86,223 87,085 63,575 73,286 59,361 58,646 

Operating income  25,370 32,165 37,949 36,565 18,071 17,494 15,195 17,043 

Net income  20,392 28,176 32,392 30,704 11,963 10,483 13,399 10,721 

   Attributable to :         

    - Common shareholders 18,169 26,647 32,102 29,916 11,794 10,483 13,399 10,721 

    - Non-controlling interests   2,223 1,529 290 788 169 ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Basic net income per share  0.07 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 

Diluted net income per share  0.07 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 

Cash flow from operating 
activities 1 31,220 38,514 38,753 43,249 26,925 23,902 24,301 25,444 

 

1 Cash flow from operating activities excludes changes in non-cash working capital items. 

14. Information on Outstanding Shares 

As at May 27, 2011, our share capital is comprised of 272,468,185 common shares issued and outstanding.  

 We have two stock option plans for our employees, officers, consultants and directors and those of our 
subsidiaries.  At the 2010 Annual General and Special Shareholders’ Meeting, our shareholders adopted the 
2010 Stock Option Plan (the “2010 Plan”). Since the adoption of the 2010 Plan by SEMAFO’s shareholders, 
no further options have been granted under the Original Plan.  

  
 The plans provide for the grant of non-transferable options for the purchase of common shares. As at 

May 27, 2011 stock options allowing its holders to purchase 9,786,750 common shares were outstanding.  

15. Shareholders’ Rights Plan 

On March 15, 2011, the board of directors of the Corporation approved the adoption of a shareholder rights 
plan (“Rights Plan”) for which shareholder approval was obtained at the Corporation’s annual and special 
meeting of shareholders held on May 10, 2011.   
 
The purpose of the Rights Plan is to provide the shareholders and directors of the Corporation with adequate 
time to consider and evaluate any unsolicited bid and to provide the directors with adequate time to identify, 
develop and negotiate value-enhancing alternatives, if considered appropriate, to any such unsolicited bid. 
 



Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 

31  
 

16. Additional Information  

Exchange rates are as follows: 
 

 CA $ / US $ Euros / US $ 
 2011 2010 2011 2010 

December 31 (closing)  ..............................  – 0.9946 – 0.7468 

March 31 (closing) ......................................  0.9718 1.0156 0.7051 0.7393 

Quarter (average) .......................................  0.9844 1.0403 0.7307 0.7212 

17. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards  

Effective January 1, 2011, International Financial Reporting Standards (‘‘IFRS’’) became Canadian GAAP 
(‘‘CDN GAAP’’) for publicly accountable enterprises. As a result, our interim condensed consolidated have 
been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting and 
IFRS 1 First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards” (“IFRS 1”) using accounting 
policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting 
Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).  As our transition date to IFRS was January 1, 2010. We prepared our 
opening IFRS consolidated statement of financial position at that date.  
 
We have developed and executed a changeover plan in order to begin reporting in accordance with IFRS 
from January 1, 2011. The changeover plan included an scoping and diagnostic phase, a impact analysis, 
evaluation and design phase, and the implementation and review phase, each of which set out activities to be 
performed over the life of the project, resulting in the Corporation’s first interim reporting under IFRS for the 
first quarter of 2011. The implementation phase will continue to culminate in the preparation of our financial 
reporting under IFRS in 2011. 
 
Throughout 2011, we will continue to execute the final phase of our changeover plan. Activities in this respect 
include continuing to execute business process and internal control changes, testing internal controls 
impacted by our IFRS changeover in connection with our 2011 annual internal controls program, monitoring 
accounting and regulatory developments and evaluating impacts on our financial reporting, and continuing to 
fulfill presentation and reporting requirements. 
 
1) Exemptions and exceptions from full retrospective application elected by the Corporation 

 
In preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1, the 
Corporation has applied mandatory transition exceptions and the following exemptions from full 
retrospective application of IFRS: 

 
 IFRS 3 Business combination election: This election allows the Corporation to adopt IFRS 3(R) 

prospectively from the date of transition. The impact of this exemption is that all prior business 
combinations will continue to be accounted for as they were under Canadian GAAP. 
 

 Leases election:  The exemption provided in IFRS 1 from the full retrospective application of IFRS 
Interpretations Committee 4 (IFRIC 4) has been applied to determine whether an arrangement 
existing as at January 1, 2010 contains a lease based on the facts and circumstances existing at 
that date. An additional exemption is provided to the Corporation that, under Canadian GAAP, has 
already made an assessment as to whether an arrangement contains a lease, provided their 
previous conclusion is consistent with the criteria within IAS 17, and IFRIC 4. 
 

 We have elected to apply the exemption from full retrospective application of decommissioning 
provisions as allowed under IFRS 1. As such,  the Corporation has re-measured the provisions as at 
January 1, 2010 under IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, and 
estimated the amount to be included in the cost of the related asset by discounting the liability to the 
date at which the liability first arose. Management did this using best estimate of the historical risk-
adjusted discount rates, and recalculated the accumulated depreciation, depletion and depreciation 
under IFRS up to the transition date. No transition adjustment was recorded.  
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17. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued) 

1) Exemptions and exceptions from full retrospective application elected by the Corporation 
(continued) 
 
 We elected under IFRS 1 not to apply IFRS 2, Share-based payments, to all equity instruments of 

share-based payments that had vested at the transition date. In addition, we elected not to apply 
IFRS 2 for all cash-settled share-based payments that were settled before the transition date. 
 

 We elected to apply IAS 23 Borrowing costs prospectively from the date of transition, therefore the 
accounting of borrowing costs prior to the transition date was not reassessed in the opening IFRS 
consolidated statement of financial position.  

 
 Non-controlling interest: According to this exception we must, prospectively from the date of 

transition to IFRSs,  attributed the Corporation’s total comprehensive income to the owners of the 
parent as well as to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests 
having a deficit balance.  

 
 Estimates: Hindsight is not used to create or revise estimates. The estimates previously made by the 

management of the Corporation under Canadian GAAP were not revised for application of IFRS 
except where necessary to reflect any difference in accounting policies. 

 
2)  Reconciliation of IFRS and Canadian GAAP 
 

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. However, significant differences 
exist in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. While adoption of IFRS has not 
changed the Corporation’s actual cash flows, it has resulted in changes to the Corporation’s reported 
financial position and income statement. In order to allow the users of the financial statements to better 
understand these changes, the Corporation’s Canadian GAAP consolidated statements of operations and 
comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010 and the three-month period ended March 
31, 2010 as well as the statements of financial position as at January 1, 2010, March 31, 2010 and 
December 31, 2010, as well as the consolidated statement of cash flows for the three-month period ended 
March 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS, with the resulting differences explained. 
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17. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued) 

The Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS for the January 1, 2010 opening 
consolidated statement of financial position as follows: 

  January 1, 2010  

  Ref 
 Cdn GAAP  

basis1 

Effect of 
transition to  

IFRS 
IFRS basis 

ASSETS 

Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents  ........................................................ 62,481 – 62,481 

Trade and other receivables  ....................................................... 9,894 – 9,894 

Inventories  .................................................................................. 60,300 – 60,300 

Other current assets  ................................................................... 4,556 – 4,556 

137,231 – 137,231 

Non-current assets 

Restricted cash  ........................................................................... 4,407 – 4,407 

Property, plant and equipment .................................................... 200,375 – 200,375 
Investment and other non-current assets  ................................... a 19,743 7,350 27,093 
  224,525  231,875 

 
361,756 7,350 369,106 

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities 

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  ........................................ 33,658 – 33,658 

Income tax payable  .................................................................... 5,019 – 5,019 

Current portion of long-term debt  ................................................ 18,808 – 18,808 

57,485 – 57,485 

Non-current liabilities 

Long-term debt  ........................................................................... 15,612 – 15,612 

Advances payable  ...................................................................... b 3,007 (1,270) 1,737 

Provisions  ................................................................................... 5,879 – 5,879 

Deferred income tax liabilities  ..................................................... c 7,110 (1,625) 5,485 

89,093 (2,895) 86,198 

EQUITY 

Equity shareholders of the Corporation 

Share capital ............................................................................... 329,759 – 329,759 

Contributed surplus  .................................................................... 5,998 – 5,998 

Accumulated other comprehensive income  ................................ a – 6,360 6,360 

Deficit  ......................................................................................... d (63,094) 3,885 (59,209) 

272,663 10,245 282,908 

361,756 7,350 369,106 

 
1    Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references 

at the end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences. 
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17. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued) 

The Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2010 has been reconciled to the consolidated statement 
of financial position under IFRS as follows: 

 
    March 31, 2010  

  Ref
Cdn GAAP 

basis1 

Effect of 
transition to 

IFRS 
IFRS basis 

ASSETS   

Current assets   
Cash and cash equivalents  ........................................................ 61,160 – 61,160 

Trade receivables and other receivables  .................................... 6,649 – 6,649 

Inventories  .................................................................................. 65,105 – 65,105 

Other current assets  ................................................................... 5,491 – 5,491 

  138,405 – 138,405 

Non-current assets 

Restricted cash  ........................................................................... 4,407 – 4,407 

Property, plant and equipment .................................................... 205,678 – 205,678 

Investment and other non-current assets  ................................... a 19,694 7,350 27,044 

229,779 7,350 237,129 

  368,184 7,350 375,534 

  

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities 

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  ........................................ 25,942 – 25,942 

Income tax liabilities  ................................................................... 8,517 – 8,517 

Current portion of long-term debt  ................................................ 17,557 – 17,557 

  52,016 – 52,016 

  

Non-current liabilities 

Long-term debt  ........................................................................... 11,811 – 11,811 

Advances payable  ...................................................................... b 3,007 (1,227) 1,780 

Provisions  ................................................................................... 6,160 – 6,160 

Deferred income tax liabilities  ..................................................... c 6,919 174 7,093 

  79,913 (1,053) 78,860 

  

EQUITY  

Equity shareholders of the Corporation 

Share capital ............................................................................... 330,477 – 330,477 

Contributed surplus  .................................................................... 7,083 – 7,083 

Accumulated other comprehensive income  ................................ a – 6,360 6,360 

Deficit  ......................................................................................... d (49,289) (304) (49,593) 

  288,271 6,056 294,327 

Non-controlling interests  ......................................................... e – 2,347 2,347 

  288,271 8,403 296,674 

  368,184 7,350 375,534 

1    Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references 
below for explanation of those differences. 
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17. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued) 

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income for the three-month period ended 
March 31, 2010 have been reconciled to the IFRS consolidated income statement and comprehensive income statement 
as follows: 
 
 

Three-month period ended  March 31, 2010 

  Ref 
Cdn GAAP  

basis1 

Effect of 
transition to  

IFRS 
IFRS basis 

Revenue – Gold sales  63,575 ‒ 63,575 
 
Cost of operations     
Mining operation expenses  ......................................................... f 29,649 ‒ 29,649 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  ........................... 11,316 ‒ 11,316 

General and administrative  ......................................................... g 3,296 ‒ 3,296 

Stock-based compensation  ........................................................ 1,243 ‒ 1,243 

Operating income  ..................................................................... 18,071 ‒ 18,071 

Other expenses (income) 

Finance income  .......................................................................... h (23) ‒ (23) 

Finance costs  ............................................................................. i 1,013 43 1,056 

Foreign exchange gain  ............................................................... (31) ‒ (31) 

Income before incomes taxes  ................................................. 17,112 43 17,069 

Income tax expense (recovery) 

Current  ....................................................................................... 3,498 ‒ 3,498 

Deferred   .................................................................................... j (191) 1,799 1,608 

3,307 1,799 5,106 

Net income and comprehensive income for the period  ........ k 13,805 1,842 11,963 

Attributable to: 

Equity shareholders of  the Corporation  .....................................k + e 13,805 (2,011) 11,794 

Non-controlling interests  ............................................................. e ‒ 169 169 
 
 

1  Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to IFRS financial statements presentation.  
    Refer to references at the end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences.
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17. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued) 

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement cash flows for the three-month period ended March 31, 2010 has been 
reconciled to the consolidated statement of cash flow under IFRS as follows: 

 

Cash flows from (used in): 
 

Three-month period ended March 31, 2010 

Operating activities 
Ref 

Cdn GAAP 
basis1 

Effect of 
transition to 

IFRS 
IFRS basis 

Net income for the period  .......................................................... k 13,805 (1,842) 11,963 
Adjustment for :     

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  .................  11,316 – 11,316 
Stock-based compensation  ..............................................  1,243 – 1,243 
Non-cash net finance costs  .............................................. i 355 43 398 
Unrealized foreign exchange loss   ...................................  397 – 397 
Deferred income taxes (recovery) expense   ..................... j (191) 1,799 1,608 

  26,925 – 26,925 
Changes in non-cash working capital items  ..............................  (5,951) – (5,951) 

 
 

20,974 – 20,974 
Financing activities     
Reimbursement of long-term debt  .............................................  (5,168) – (5,168) 
Proceeds on issuance of share capital  .....................................  560 – 560 

 
 

(4,608) – (4,608) 
Investing activities     
Additions to property, plant and equipment  ...............................  (17,219) – (17,219) 
Increase in restricted cash  ........................................................  – – ‒ 

  (17,219) – (17,219) 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash 
equivalents ......................................................................

 

(468) – (468) 

 
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period  ....

 

(1,321) – (1,321) 

Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of period  ...............

 

62,481 – 62,481 

Cash and cash equivalents  – end of period  ....................... 
 

61,160 – 61,160 

     
Interest paid  ..............................................................................  657  657 
Interest received  .......................................................................  23  23 
 
 
1    Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references 

below for explanation of those differences. 
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17. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued) 

The Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to the consolidated 
statement of financial position under IFRS as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2010  

  Ref
Cdn GAAP 

basis1 

Effect of 
transition to 

IFRS 
IFRS 

ASSETS   

Current assets   

Cash and cash equivalents  ........................................................ 220,439 – 220,439 

Restricted cash  ........................................................................... 3,750 – 3,750 

Trade and other receivables  ....................................................... 6,021 – 6,021 

Inventories  .................................................................................. 68,952 – 68,952 

Other current assets  ................................................................... 5,238 – 5,238 

  304,400 – 304,400 

Non-current assets  

Restricted cash  ........................................................................... 657 – 657 

Property, plant and equipment .................................................... 257,413 – 257,413 

Investment and other non-current assets  ................................... a 19,600 9,800 29,400 

  277,670  287,470 

  582,070 9,800 591,870 

  

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities 

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  ........................................ 36,789 – 36,789 

Income tax payable  .................................................................... 21,231 – 21,231 

Current portion of long-term debt  ................................................ 14,824 – 14,824 

  72,844 – 72,844 

  

Non-current liabilities 

Advances payable  ...................................................................... b 3,007 (1,096) 1,911 

Provision  ..................................................................................... 7,008 – 7,008 

Deferred income tax liabilities  ..................................................... c 3,023 294 3,317 

    85,882 (802) 85,080 

EQUITY  

Equity shareholders of the Corporation 

Share capital ............................................................................... 452,542 – 452,542 

Contributed surplus  .................................................................... 8,053 – 8,053 

Accumulated other comprehensive income  ................................ a – 8,480 8,480 

Retained earnings  ...................................................................... d 33,841 (1,080) 32,761 

  494,436 7,400 501,836 

Non-controlling interests  ......................................................... e 1,752 3,202 4,954 

  496,188 10,602 506,790 

  582,070 9,800 591,870 
 

1    Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references 
below for explanation of those differences. 
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17. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued) 

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of operations and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the 
year ended December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS the consolidated income statement and consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income as follows: 
 

For the year ended  December 31, 2010 

  Ref 
Cdn GAAP 

basis1 

Effect of 
transition to 

IFRS 
IFRS basis 

Consolidated income statement 
Revenue – Gold sales  323,275 ‒ 323,275 
 
Costs of operations 
Mining operation expenses  .......................................................

 
 
f 

 
 

134,856 

 
 
‒ 

 
 

134,856 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  ......................... 41,931 ‒ 41,931 

General and administrative   ...................................................... g 18,213 ‒ 18,213 

Stock-based compensation  ...................................................... 3,525 ‒ 3,525 

Operating income  ................................................................... 124,750 ‒ 124,750 

Other expenses (income) 

Finance income  ........................................................................ h (136) ‒ (136) 

Finance costs  ........................................................................... i 3,607 174 3,781 

Foreign exchange gain  ............................................................. (3,923) ‒ (3,923) 

Income before incomes taxes  ............................................... 125,202 174 125,028 

Income tax expense (recovery) 

Current  ..................................................................................... 23,776 ‒ 23,776 

Deferred  ................................................................................... j (3,572) 1,589 (1,983) 

20,204 1,589 21,793 

Net income for the period  ...................................................... k 104,998 (1,763) 103,235 
 
Attributable to:     
Equity shareholders of  the Corporation  ................................... k + e 103,246 (2,787) 100,459 

Non-controlling interests  ........................................................... e 1,752 1,024 2,776 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 

Net income for the period  ...................................................... k 104,998 (1,763) 103,235 

     

Other comprehensive income 
Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets  

(net of tax) ...........................................................................
l ‒ 2,120 2,120 

Other comprehensive income for the period, 
 net of tax ............................................................................  ‒ 2,120 2,120 

Comprehensive income for the period  ................................. k + l 104,998 357 105,355 
 
Attributable to:     
Equity shareholders of  the Corporation  ................................... 103,246 (667) 102,579 

Non-controlling interests  ........................................................... e 1,752 1,024 2,776 

     
 

1  Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references 
at the end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences 
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17. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued) 
 

Presented below is the list of all references above in tables indicating IFRS transition impacts and explanation on the 
changes at transition date and for the three-month period ended March 31, 2010 and year ended December 31, 2010. 
 
IFRS adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position 
 

a) Investments and other non-current assets 

(In thousands of dollars) 

As at  
January 1,  

2010 

As at  
March 31,  

2010 

As at  
December 31,  

2010 

Fair value of derivatives financial instruments  ....................... 143 94 ‒ 

Investment in GoviEx, at cost  ................................................ 19,600 19,600 19,600 

Canadian GAAP, as reported  ................................................ 19,743 19,694 19,600 

Impact of measuring the investment in GoviEx at fair value  .. 7,350 7,350 9,800 

Fair value of derivatives financial instruments  ....................... 143 94 ‒ 

Investment in GoviEx, at cost  ................................................ 26,950 26,950 29,400 

IFRS basis  ............................................................................. 27,093 27,044 29,400 

 

Accumulated other comprehensive income 

(In thousands of dollars) 

As at  
January 1,  

2010 

As at  
March 31,  

2010 

As at  
December 31,  

2010 

Canadian GAAP, as reported  ................................................ ‒ ‒ ‒ 
Impact of measuring the investment in GoviEx at 

fair value  ..........................................................................
6,360 6,360 8,480 

IFRS basis  ............................................................................. 6,360 6,360 8,480 

 
Under IFRS, the non-quoted equity investment in GoviEx Uranium Inc. (“GoviEx”) is a financial instrument classified as an 
available-for-sale financial asset, which must be measured at fair value. The Corporation estimates the fair value of the 
investment in GoviEx using the most recent available information on this private equity investment. Accordingly, this 
investment is classified as a level 3 financial instrument according to our fair value hierarchy as it is not based on 
observable market data.  
 
Should the most recent available information not be deemed appropriate to adequately determine the fair value of the 
investment in GoviEx, management determines the fair value of this investment through the application of a market 
approach utilizing the average variation of the share price calculated from guideline public companies or stock market 
index for a given period. Consequently, the Corporation is exposed to equity price risk because of its investment held and 
classified on the consolidated statement of financial position as available-for-sale. Equity price risk is the risk that the fair 
value of a financial instrument varies due to equity market changes. A variation of ± 10 % of the non-quoted equity 
investment in GoviEx as December 31, 2010, would result in an estimated effect in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income of $2,500,000 (net of tax) for the year ended December 31, 2010. Based on our estimates 
determined using the market approach valuation technique, the investment is recorded at its fair value of $26,950,000 in 
our opening consolidated statement of financial position. The $7,350,000 latent gain on the increase in the value of this 
investment is recorded as part of other comprehensive income, net of deferred income taxes of $990,000 (see note d), for 
a total of $6,360,000.  During the third quarter of 2010, the fair value of the investment increased by $2,450,000 
(excluding tax impact of $330,000) to $29,400,000 and the $9,800,000 cumulative latent gain on the increase in the value 
of this investment was recorded as part of other comprehensive income, net of cumulative deferred income taxes of 
$1,320,000 (see note d), for a total of $8,480,000. 

 

b) Advance payable 

(In thousands of dollars) 

As at  
January 1,  

2010

As at  
March 31,  

2010 

As at  
December 31,  

2010

Canadian GAAP, as reported  ................................................ 3,007 3,007 3,007 

Impact of measuring the advance at its amortized cost1  ........       (1,270) (1,270) (1,270) 
Accretion expense for Advance payable to 

Republic of Niger. .............................................................
– 43 174 

IFRS basis  ............................................................................. 1,737 1,780 1,911 

1 
Under IFRS, the advance from the Republic of Niger has to be measured at its amortized cost using the original effective interest rate 
method. The amortized cost calculated under IFRS amounted to $1,737,000 in our opening consolidated statement of financial 
position, resulting in a $1,270,000 (see note d) increase in opening shareholders’ equity and corresponding decrease in liability.  
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17. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued) 

c) Deferred income tax liabilities 

(In thousands of dollars) 

As at  
January 1,  

2010

As at  
March 31,  

2010 

As at  
December 31,  

2010

Canadian GAAP, as reported  ........................................ 7,110 6,919 3,023 
Recognition of exchange gain on foreign non-

monetary assets  ......................................................
(1,625) 174 294 

IFRS basis  ..................................................................... 5,485 7,093 3,317 

 
Upon application of IFRS standards, a deferred tax liability (asset) must be recognized for exchange gains and losses 
relating to foreign non-monetary assets and liabilities that are re-measured into the functional currency using historical 
exchange rates.  This GAAP difference resulted into a reduction of $1,625,000 in deferred tax liability and an adjustment 
to opening deficit at transition date. Were also recorded cumulative increases of deferred tax liabilities of $1,799,000 at 
the end of the first quarter of 2010 and of $1,919,000 at the end of the year ended on December 31, 2010 as a result of 
the foreign exchange rate effective at the end of these periods. 

 
d) Retained earnings (Deficit) 

As at  
January 1,  

2010

As at  
March 31,  

2010 

As at  
December 31,  

2010
Canadian GAAP, as reported  ......................................... (63,094) (49,289) 33,841 
Impact of measuring the investment in GoviEx at       

fair value (note a).......................................................
990 990 1,320 

Impact of measuring the advance at its amortized cost
(note b)  .....................................................................

1,270 1,270 1,270 

Recognition of exchange gain on foreign non-
monetary assets (note c)  ..........................................

1,625 (174) (294) 

Attribution of non-controlling interests (note e)  ................ – (2,347) (4,954) 
Accretion expense for the advance payable to 

Republic of Niger  (note b)  ........................................
– (43) (174) 

IFRS basis  ...................................................................... (59,209) (49,593) 32,761 

Total variation  ................................................................. 3,885 (304) (1,080) 
 

e) Non-Controlling interest 
Mana,

Burkina 
Faso 

SML,  
Niger 

Kiniero,  
Guinea TOTAL 

(In thousands of dollars) 

As at January 1, 2010  .................................... – – –  –  
Share of net income (loss)  .............................. – 680 (511) 169 
Share of transactions in subsidiaries’ equity  ... – 1,792 386 2,178 

As at March 31, 2010  ..................................... – 2,472 (125) 2,347 
Share of net income (loss)  .............................. 1,752 1,235 (380) 2,607 

As at December 31, 2010  .............................. 1,752 3,707 (505) 4,954 

     
Under IFRS, the amended IAS 27 requires that total comprehensive income be attributed to the equity shareholders of the 
Corporation and to the non-controlling interests (“NCIs”), even if this results in the NCIs having a deficit balance to equity. 
The standard also prevents the reallocation of previous losses to NCI, if these losses were previously attributed to the 
equity of the shareholders of the Corporation. The standard requires prospective application of the amendment from the 
date of transition, which is January 1, 2010 for SEMAFO.  
 
Accordingly, despite the fact that the subsidiaries located in Niger and Guinea have negative equity, and that the NCIs are 
not entitled to any earnings until the equity becomes positive, NCIs had to be recorded starting January 1, 2010.  
 
Under IFRS, the NCIs’ share of the net assets of subsidiaries is included in equity and their share of the comprehensive 
income of subsidiaries is allocated directly to equity. Under Canadian GAAP, NCIs were presented as a separate item 
between liabilities and equity in the consolidated statement of financial position and the NCIs’ share of income and 
comprehensive income were deducted in calculating net income and comprehensive income of the entity. Accordingly, 
NCIs have been reclassified to equity. 
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17. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued) 
 
IFRS adjustments to the consolidated income statement 
 

f) Mining operation expenses 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Three-month  
period ended  

March 31,  
2010 

Twelve-month 
period ended 

December 31,  
2010 

Canadian GAAP, as reported   ....................................................................  27,115 122,144 

Reclassification of government royalties   ....................................................  2,534 12,712 

Canadian GAAP, as adjusted for IFRS format   ...........................................  29,649 134,856 
 

Under IFRS, Government royalties are presented as part of “Mining operation expenses”. 
 

g) General and administrative 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Three-month  
period ended  

March 31,  
2010 

Twelve-month 
period ended 

December 31,  
2010 

Canadian GAAP, as reported  .....................................................................  2,969  17,145  

Charitable donations - Fondation SEMAFO  ................................................  327  1,068  

Canadian GAAP, as adjusted for IFRS format  ............................................  3,296  18,213  
 

Under IFRS, charitable donations are presented as part of “General and administrative expenses”. 
 

h) Finance income 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Three-month  
period ended  

March 31,  
2010 

Twelve-month 
period ended 

December 31,  
2010

Canadian GAAP, as reported  .....................................................................  Nil Nil 

Interest, banking fees and other income (gross)  .........................................  (23) (136) 

Canadian GAAP, as adjusted for IFRS format   ...........................................  (23) (136) 
 
Under IFRS, “Finance income” and “Finance costs” are presented separately on a gross basis. 

 

i) Finance costs 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Three-month  
period ended  

March 31,  
2010 

Twelve-month 
period ended 

December 31,  
2010

Canadian GAAP, as reported  .....................................................................  Nil Nil 

Interest on long term debt  ...........................................................................  845 2,728 

Interest, banking fees and other income (gross)1 ........................................  ‒ 264 

Accretion expense of asset retirement obligation2  ......................................  118 470 

Change in the fair value of derivative financial instruments2  .......................  50 145 

Canadian GAAP, as adjusted for IFRS format   ...........................................  1,013 3,607 

Accretion expense for the Advance payable to Republic of Niger3 ..............  43 174 

IFRS basis  ..................................................................................................  1,056 3,781 
 

1 Under IFRS, “Finance income” and “Finance costs” are presented separately on a gross basis. 
2 For IFRS purposes, accretion expenses and change in fair value of derivative financial instruments are combined to interest expense 

and are presented as “Finance costs”.  
3 Consult reference b) for explanations on the accretion expense for the advance payable to Republic of Niger 
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17. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued) 

j) Deferred tax expense (recovery) 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

Twelve-month 
period ended 

December 31, 
2010 

Canadian GAAP, as reported  ...................................................................... (191) (3,572) 

Recognition of exchange gain on foreign non-monetary assets (note c) ...... 1,799 1,919 

Deferred income recovery on latent gain of Goviex (note a)  ........................ ‒ (330) 

IFRS basis  ................................................................................................... 1,608   (1,983) 

 
k) Net income for the period 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

Twelve-month 
period ended 

December 31, 
2010 

Canadian GAAP, as reported  ...................................................................... 13,805 103,246 

Non-controlling interests (note e)   ................................................................ ‒ 1,752 

Canadian GAAP, as adjusted under IFRS format ......................................... 13,805 104,998 

Recognition of exchange gain on foreign non-monetary assets (note c) ...... (1,799) (1,919) 

Deferred income recovery on latent gain of Goviex (note a) ......................... ‒ 330 

Accretion expense for the Advance payable to Republic of Niger (note b). .. (43) (174) 

IFRS basis  ................................................................................................... 11,963 103,235 

Total variation  .............................................................................................. (1,842) (1,763) 
 

l) Other comprehensive income 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

Twelve-month 
period ended 

December 31, 
2010 

Canadian GAAP, as reported  ...................................................................... ‒ ‒ 

Impact of measuring the investment in GoviEx at fair value (note a)  ........... ‒ 2,120 

IFRS basis  ................................................................................................... ‒ 2,120 

18. Disclosure Controls and Procedures 

In accordance with National Instrument 52-109 – Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual and Interim 
Filings, an evaluation of the effectiveness of the Corporation’s disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”) 
and its internal control over financial reporting (“ICFR”) was conducted. Based on this evaluation, the 
President and Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer have concluded that DC&P and ICFR 
were effective as of the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, and that, as a result, ICFR design 
provides reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Corporation is made known to them 
by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which the annual filings are being prepared, 
and the information that the Corporation must present in its annual documents, its interim documents or in 
other documents it files or submits under securities regulations is recorded, processed, condensed and 
presented within the times frames prescribed by this legislation. Furthermore, ICFR design provides 
reasonable assurance that the Corporation’s financial information is reliable and that its financial statements 
have been prepared, for the purpose of publishing financial information, in accordance with IFRS.  Lastly, no 
changes to the ICFR that have had or are likely to have a significant effect on this control mechanism were 
identified by management during the accounting period commencing on January 1, 2011 and ending on 
March 31, 2011.  
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19. Non-GAAP Financial Performance Measures 

Throughout this document, we have provided measures prepared according to IFRS and Canadian GAAP, as 
well as some non -GAAP financial performance measures. Because the non-GAAP performance measures 
do not have any standardized definition prescribed by IFRS and Canadian GAAP, they may not be 
comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. We provide these non-GAAP financial 
performance measures as they may be used by some investors to evaluate our financial performance.  
Accordingly, they are intended to provide additional information and should not be considered in isolation or 
as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with IFRS and Canadian GAAP. For the 
non-GAAP financial performance measures not already reconciled within the document, we have defined the 
non-GAAP financial performance measures below and reconciled them to reported IFRS and Canadian 
GAAP measures. 

Cash Operating Cost 
A reconciliation of cash operating cost calculated in accordance with the Gold Institute Standard to the 
operating costs is included in the following table: 
 

 Three month period
ended March 31, 2011 

Per Ounce Produced Mana Samira Hill Kiniero Total 

Gold ounces produced  .................................................  45,200 9,800 5,000 60,000 
(In thousands of dollars except per ounce)     
Mining operation expenses (relating to ounces sold)  ...  22,777 9,307 4,995 37,079 
Government royalties and selling expenses  .................  (2,613) (834) (383) (3,830)
Effects of inventory adjustments (doré bars)  ................  1,296 (342) 519 1,473 

Operating costs (relating to ounces produced)  .............  21,460 8,131 5,131 34,722 

Cash operating cost (per ounce produced)  ..................  475 830 1,026 579 

 
Three month period 

ended March 31, 2010 
Per Ounce Produced Mana Samira Hill Kiniero Total 

Gold ounces produced  .................................................  41,400 15,500 8,900 65,800 
(In thousands of dollars except per ounce)     
Mining operation expenses (relating to ounces sold)  ...  14,497 8,931 6,221 29,649 
Government royalties and selling expenses  .................  (1,348) (934) (556) (2,838)
Effects of inventory adjustments (doré bars)  ................  1,889 790 465 3,144 

Operating costs (relating to ounces produced)  .............  15,038 8,786 6,130 29,955 

Cash operating cost (per ounce produced)  ..................  363 567 689 455 
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19. Non-GAAP Financial Performance Measures (continued) 

 Three month period 
ended March 31, 2011 

Per Tonne Processed Mana Samira Hill Kiniero Total 

Tonnes of ore processed  ..............................................  584,800 300,100 109,800 994,700 
(In thousands of dollars except per ounce)     
Mining operation expenses (relating to ounces sold)  ...  22,777 9,307 4,995 37,079 
Government royalties and selling expenses  .................  (2,613) (834) (383) (3,830)
Effects of inventory adjustments (doré bars and  

 gold in circuit)  ...........................................................  1,394 (871) 349 872 

Operating costs (relating to tonnes processed)  ............  21,558 7,602 4,961 34,121 

Cash operating cost (per tonne processed)  ..................  37 25 45 34 
 

  
Three month period 

ended March 31, 2010 
Per Tonne Processed Mana Samira Hill Kiniero Total 

Tonnes of ore processed  ..............................................  435,500 316,000 143,200 894,700 
(In thousands of dollars except per ounce)     
Mining operation expenses (relating to ounces sold)  ....  14,497 8,931 6,221 29,649 
Government royalties and selling expenses ..................  (1,348) (934) (556) (2,838)
Effects of inventory adjustments (doré bars and  
 gold in circuit)  ...........................................................  2,356 225 (866) 1,715 

Operating costs (relating to tonnes processed)  .............  15,505 8,222 4,799 28,526 

Cash operating cost (per tonne processed)  ..................  36 26 34 32 
 

Operating Cash Flow Per Share 

 
Three month period

ended March 31 
 2011 2010 2009 

(In thousands)    

Cash flow from operating activities 1  ......................................................  31,220 26,925 18,500 

    
Weighted average number of outstanding common shares  ...................  272,274 250,972 232,709 

Operating cash flow per share  ...............................................................  0.11 0.11 0.08 
 

1 Cash flow from operating activities excludes changes in non-cash working capital items . 

20. Additional Information and Continuous Disclosure 

This MD&A has been prepared as of May 27, 2011.  Additional information on the Corporation is available 
through regular filings of press releases, financial statements and its Annual Information Form on SEDAR 
(Hwww.sedar.com H). You may also find these documents and other information about SEMAFO on our web site 
at Hwww.semafo.comH.  
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21. Forward-Looking Statements 

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include, but are not 
limited to, statements regarding expectations of the Corporation as to the market price of gold, strategic 
plans, future commercial production, production targets, timetables, mining operating expenses, capital 
expenditures, and mineral reserve and resource estimates. Forward-looking statements involve known and 
unknown risks and uncertainties and accordingly, actual results and future events could differ materially from 
those anticipated in such statements. Factors that could cause future results or events to differ materially from 
current expectations expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, 
fluctuations in the market price of precious metals, mining industry risks, uncertainty as to calculation of 
mineral reserves and resources, risks related to hedging strategies, risks of delays in construction, 
requirements of additional financing, increase in tax or royalty rates or adoption of new interpretations related 
thereto and other risks described in this MD&A and in the Corporation’s other documents filed from time to 
time with Canadian securities regulatory authorities. Although the Corporation is of the opinion that these 
forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, those assumptions may prove to be 
incorrect. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Readers can 
find further information with respect to risks in the Annual Information Form of the Corporation and other 
filings of the Corporation with Canadian securities regulatory authorities available at Hwww.sedar.comH. The 
Corporation disclaims any obligation to update or revise these forward-looking statements, except as required 
by applicable law. 
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Three-month 
 period ended 

March 31, 
2011 

$ 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

$ 

  (note 23) 

Revenue – Gold sales   ...................................................................................................  79,367 63,575 

   

Costs of operations   

Mining operation expenses (note 15) ..............................................................................  37,079 29,649 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  ...............................................................  8,147 11,316 

General and administrative (note 16)  .............................................................................  6,515 3,296 

Stock-based compensation (note 17)  .............................................................................  2,256 1,243 

   

Operating income  .........................................................................................................  25,370 18,071 

   

   

Other expense (income)    

Finance income  ..............................................................................................................  (119) (23) 

Finance costs (note 18)  ..................................................................................................  557 1,056 

Foreign exchange loss (gain)  .........................................................................................  424 (31) 

   

   

Income before income taxes   ......................................................................................  24,508 17,069 

   

Income tax expense (recovery)     

Current  ............................................................................................................................  5,387 3,498 

Deferred  ..........................................................................................................................  (1,271) 1,608 

 4,116 5,106 

   

Net income and comprehensive income for the period   ...........................................  20,392 11,963 

   

Attributable to:   

Equity shareholders of the Corporation  ..........................................................................  18,169 11,794 

Non-controlling interests  (note 14)  .................................................................................  2,223 169 

 20,392 11,963 

   
Earnings per share (note 19)    

Basic  ...............................................................................................................................  0.07 0.05 

Diluted  ............................................................................................................................  0.07 0.05 

 



Interim consolidated statement of changes in equity 
 (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars - unaudited) 
 

48  
 

 
  Attributable to equity shareholders of the Corporation    

  

Share 
capital 

$  

Contributed
surplus 

$ 

Accumulated 
other 

comprehensive 
income 

$ 

Retained
earnings 

(deficit) 
$  

Total 
$ 

Non-
controlling

interest 
$ 

TOTAL
EQUITY 

$ 
           

Balance – January 1, 2011  452,542  8,053 8,480 32,761  501,836 4,954 506,790 
Net income and comprehensive income for 

the period ............................................  –  – – 18,169  18,169 2,223 20,392 

Stock-based compensation (note 17)  ...  –  1,870 – –  1,870 – 1,870 

Exercise of options (note 13)  ................  538  (115) – –  423 – 423 

           

Balance – March 31, 2011  .........................  453,080  9,808 8,480 50,930  522,298 7,177 529,475 

           

           

Balance – January 1, 2010  329,759  5,998 6,360 (59,209)  282,908 – 282,908 
Net income and comprehensive income for 

the period ............................................  –  – – 11,794  11,794 169 11,963 

Stock-based compensation (note 17)  ...  –  1,243 – –  1,243 – 1,243 

Exercise of options (note 13)  ................  718  (158) – –  560 – 560 
Non-controlling interests’ share of 

transactions in subsidiaries’ equity  ....  –  – – (2,178)  (2,178) 2,178 – 

           

Balance – March 31, 2010  .........................  330,477  7,083 6,360 (49,593)  294,327 2,347 296,674 
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Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2011 

$ 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

$ 
(note 23) 

Cash flows from (used in):   

   
Operating activities   

Net income for the period  ................................................................................................  20,392 11,963 

Adjustment for :   

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  .......................................................  8,147 11,316 

Stock-based compensation  ....................................................................................  2,256 1,243 

Non-cash net finance costs  ....................................................................................  243 398 

Unrealized foreign exchange loss   .........................................................................  1,453 397 

Deferred income taxes (recovery) expense   ...........................................................  (1,271) 1,608 

 31,220 26,925 

Changes in non-cash working capital items (note 21 a)  ..................................................  (6,604) (5,951) 

 24,616 20,974 

Financing activities   

Reimbursement of long-term debt  ..................................................................................  (3,750) (5,168) 

Proceeds on issuance of share capital  ...........................................................................  423 560 

 (3,327) (4,608) 

Investing activities   

Additions to property, plant and equipment .....................................................................  (31,957) (17,219) 

Increase in restricted cash  ..............................................................................................  (305) – 

 (32,262) (17,219) 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  .............................  (1,304) (468) 

 
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period  ..........................................  (12,277) (1,321) 

Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of period  ....................................................  220,439 62 481 

Cash and cash equivalents  – end of period  ..............................................................  208,162 61,160 

   

Interest paid  ....................................................................................................................  286 657 

Interest received  .............................................................................................................  119 23 

Income tax paid  ..............................................................................................................  – – 

 
 
Supplementary cash flow information (note 21) 
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1. Incorporation and nature of activities 

SEMAFO Inc. (the “Corporation”) is governed by the Quebec Business Corporation Act and is listed on the Toronto Stock 
Exchange. 
 
The Corporation’s subsidiaries are engaged in gold mining activities including exploration, development and operations. These 
activities are conducted in West Africa. The Corporation’s subsidiaries presently own and operate three gold mines in Burkina 
Faso, Niger and Guinea. The Corporation’s subsidiaries have interests in mining properties. The potential for recovery of costs 
incurred on these properties and of related deferred charges depends on the existence of sufficient quantities of reserves, 
obtaining all required permits, the Corporation’s ability to obtain appropriate financing to put these properties into production 
and the ability to realize a profitable return for the Corporation. 
 

2. Basis of preparation 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting 
Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) and IFRS 1 “ First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting 
Standards” (“IFRS 1”) using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued 
by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting 
Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). The policies applied in these interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS 
issued and outstanding as at May 27, 2011, the date the Board of Directors approved these interim consolidated financial 
statements for release. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are issued and effective as at December 31, 2011 could result 
in a restatement of these interim consolidated financial statements, including the transition adjustments recognized on 
conversion to IFRS. 
 
These are the Corporation’s first IFRS condensed consolidated interim consolidated financial statements for part of the period 
covered by the first IFRS consolidated annual financial statements to be presented in accordance with IFRS for the year 
ending December 31, 2011. Previously, the Corporation prepared its consolidated annual and consolidated interim 
consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). The 
disclosure of the exception, elected transition exemptions and reconciliation and explanation of accounting policy differences 
compared to Canadian GAAP have been provided in Note 23 to these financial statements. These interim consolidated 
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Corporation’s 2010 annual financial statements, which were 
prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP, and in consideration of the IFRS disclosures included in Note 23 to these 
condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
 
Basis of measurement 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements (“financial statements”) have been prepared on the historical-cost 
basis, except for the revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities to fair value, including, derivative financial 
instruments and available-for-sale financial assets. 
 
Functional and presentation currency 
Items included in the financial statements of each of the Corporation’s entities are measured using the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the entity operates (“the functional currency”). The consolidated financial statements are 
presented in U.S dollar, which is the Corporation and its subsidiaries’ functional currency, and all values are rounded to the 
nearest thousand (US$ thousand) except when otherwise indicated. 
 
Basis of consolidation 
These consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Corporation and the entities controlled by 
the Corporation. Control exists when the Corporation has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating 
policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the 
consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All significant 
intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated. 
 

Significant subsidiaries (consolidated) - ownership 
March 31, 

2011 
December 31, 

2010 

SEMAFO Burkina Faso S.A.  ........................................................................................... 90% 90% 

SEMAFO Guinée S.A.  ..................................................................................................... 85% 85% 

Société des Mines du Liptako (SML) S.A.  ....................................................................... 80% 80% 
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3. Significant accounting policies 

Transactions and non-controlling interests 
Non-controlling interests represent equity interests in subsidiaries owned by outside parties. The share of net assets of 
subsidiaries attributable to non-controlling interests is presented as a component of equity. Their share of net income and 
other comprehensive income is recognized directly in equity even if the results of the non-controlling interest have a deficit 
balance. 
 
The Corporation treats transactions with non-controlling interests as transactions with equity owners of the group. Changes in 
the Corporation’s ownership interest in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control are accounted for as equity 
transactions. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include all cash on hand and balances with banks as well as all highly liquid short-term 
investments with original maturities of three months or less.  
 

Inventories 

Gold (doré bars and gold in circuit) is physically measured and valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is 
determined using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. Production costs include the cost of raw materials, direct labor, other 
direct costs and related mine-site overhead expenses (based on normal operating capacity) including applicable depreciation 
on property, plant and equipment.   
 
Supplies, spare parts and ore in stockpiles are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined using 
the weighted average cost method. 
 
Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the normal course of business, less estimated costs of completion and 
applicable selling expenses.  
 

Property, plant and equipment 

Items of property, plant and equipment are carried at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
impairment losses. Where an item of property, plant and equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, 
the components are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and equipment. Cost includes expenditures that are 
directly attributable to the acquisition, the development and construction of the asset.  Subsequent costs are included in the 
asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic 
benefits associated with the item will flow to the Corporation and the cost can be measured reliably. 
 
The carrying amount of a replaced asset is derecognized when replaced. Gains and losses on disposals of property, plant and 
equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount of the asset and are included as part of other 
losses (gains) – net in the consolidated statement of income. 
 
Residual values, method of depreciation and useful lives of the assets are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate. 
Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the statement of income during the period in which they are incurred. 
 
i) Property acquisition costs, deferred exploration and development costs 

When a project is put into commercial production, property acquisition costs and deferred exploration and development 
costs are transferred to the various other property, plant and equipment categories. Depreciation is calculated using the 
units of production method over the expected operating life of the mine based on estimated recoverable ounces of gold. 
Estimated recoverable ounces of gold include proven and probable reserves and non-reserve material when sufficient 
objective evidence exists to support a conclusion that it is probable that the non-reserve material will be produced. 
Exploration costs incurred on a property in production are capitalized in property, plant and equipment. 

ii) Buildings and equipment related to mining production 

Buildings and equipment related to mining production are recorded at cost and depreciated net of residual value, using 
the units of production method over the expected operating life of the mine based on estimated recoverable ounces of 
gold. However, if the anticipated useful life of the assets is less than the life of the mine, depreciation is based on their 
anticipated useful life.  
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3.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 

 Property, plant and equipment (continued) 

iii) Rolling stock, mining equipment, communication and computer equipment 

Rolling stock, mining equipment, communication and computer equipment are recorded at acquisition cost. Depreciation 
is provided for using the declining balance method at a rate of 30%, with the exception of depreciation of the mining 
equipment, which is calculated according to the hours-of-use method based on its estimated useful life. The depreciation 
expense remains capitalized for mining assets not in commercial production and will be recognized in the consolidated 
statement of income gradually as the mining properties are put into commercial production. 

iv) Stripping costs incurred in the production phase of a mining operation 

The stripping costs are accounted for as variable production costs to be included in the costs of inventory produced 
during the period in which they are incurred. Stripping costs are capitalized when the stripping activity can be shown to be 
a betterment of the mineral property. Capitalized stripping costs are depreciated in a rational and systematic manner over 
the reserves that directly benefit from specific stripping activities. 

v) Exploration properties 

Once the legal right to explore has been acquired, exploration and evaluation expenditure is capitalized as incurred. 
Exploration properties comprise mining rights and deferred exploration and evaluation expenses on properties at the 
exploration and evaluation stages and are recorded at acquisition cost. 

Mining rights, deferred exploration and evaluation expenses, and options to acquire undivided interests in mining rights 
are amortized only as these properties are put into production. Exploration properties are reviewed for impairment upon 
the occurrence of events or changes in circumstances indicating that the carrying value of the assets may not be 
recoverable. 

Proceeds on the sale of exploration properties are applied to reduce the related carrying costs; any excess is reflected as 
a gain in the consolidated statement of income. Losses on partial sales are recognized and reflected in the consolidated 
statement of income. 

 
Borrowing costs 

Borrowing costs attributable to the acquisition, development or construction of qualifying assets are added to the cost of those 
assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use. All other borrowing costs are recognized as 
interest expense in the statement of income in the period in which they are incurred. 

 
 Impairment of non-financial assets 

The Corporation’s non-financial assets, such as property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are reviewed for an 
indication of impairment at each consolidated statement of financial position date. If indication of impairment exists, the asset’s 
recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset, or its cash-
generating unit, exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to 
sell and value in use (being the present value of the expected cash flows of the relevant assets or cash-generating units. A 
cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the 
cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. These are typically the individual mines.  The exploration and evaluation 
assets located in the same area of interest of an operating mine are grouped with the existing cash-generating units for the 
purpose of the impairment test. Impairment losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of income for the period. 

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate 
that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.  

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the 
recoverable amount. However, the impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not 
exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or depreciation, if no impairment loss had 
been recognized. 
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3.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Financial instruments 

The Corporations’ financial instruments are classified into one of four categories: 
• financial assets  and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”); 
• Available-For-Sale (“AFS”) investments;  
• loans and receivables; and, 
• financial liabilities at amortized cost. 

 
The classification is determined at initial recognition and depends on the nature and purpose of the financial instrument. 

 
i) Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL 

Financial assets and liabilities are classified as FVTPL when the financial asset or liability is held for trading or it is 
designated as FVTPL.  

A financial asset or liability is classified as held for trading if: 
o it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near future;  

or 
o it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument. 

The Corporation has classified the derivatives in the form of put options use to manage the risks related to the downward 
price of gold as held for trading. 

Financial assets and liabilities classified as FVTPL are stated at fair value with any resultant gain or loss recognized in 
the consolidated statement of income.  

ii) AFS investments 

Available-for-sale investments are non-derivatives financial assets that are either designated in this category or not 
classified in any of the other categories. The Corporation’s AFS assets comprise investments in equity securities. 

AFS investments are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction costs and are subsequently carried at fair value. 
Gains or losses arising from changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income. AFS investments are 
classified as non-current, unless the investment matures within twelve months, or management expects to dispose of 
them within twelve months. 

When an AFS investment is sold or impaired, the accumulated gains or losses are moved from accumulated other 
comprehensive income to the consolidated statement of income and included in other gains and losses. 

iii) Loans and receivables  

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an 
active market. The Corporation’s loans and receivables are comprised of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, 
other receivables and restricted cash, and are included in current assets except for the portion of restricted cash 
expected to be realized beyond twelve months of the consolidated statement of financial position date, which is classified 
as non-current. 

Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the amount expected to be received less, when material, a discount to 
reduce the loans and receivables to fair value. Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost 
using the effective interest method less a provision for impairment. 

iv) Financial liabilities at amortized cost  

Financial liabilities at amortized cost include trade payables, accrued liabilities, advances payables and long-term debt. 
Trade payables, accrued liabilities, advance payables are initially recognized at the amount required to be paid less, 
when material, a discount to reduce the payables to fair value. Subsequently, trade payables, accrued liabilities, 
advances payables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Long-term debt are recognized 
initially at fair value, net of any transaction costs incurred, and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest 
method. 

Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within twelve months. Otherwise, they are 
presented as non-current liabilities. 
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3.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Financial instruments (continued) 

v) Impairment of financial assets 

At each reporting date, the Corporation assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. If 
such evidence exists, the Corporation recognizes an impairment loss, as follows: 

 
a) Financial assets carried at amortized cost: The loss is the difference between the amortized cost of the loan or 

receivable and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted using the instrument’s original 
effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced by this amount either directly or indirectly 
through the use of an allowance account. Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are 
reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively 
to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized. 

 
b) AFS investments: The impairment loss is the difference between the original cost of the asset and its fair value 

at the measurement date, less any impairment losses previously recognized in the consolidated statement of 
income. This amount represents the cumulative loss in accumulated other comprehensive income that is 
reclassified to net income. Impairment losses on available-for-sale equity instruments are not reversed.  

Provisions 

Provision for environmental restoration and legal claims are recognized when the Corporation has a present legal or 
constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle 
the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated.  
 

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation as per 
management’s best estimate using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the 
risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as finance cost. 
 
At each reporting date, the liability is increased to reflect the interest element or accretion reflected in its initial measurement, 
and will also be adjusted for changes in the estimate of the amount, timing, change in discount rate and cost of the work to be 
carried out. 
 

Provision for asset retirement obligations represents the legal and constructive obligations associated with the eventual 
closure of the Corporation’s property, plant and equipment. These obligations consist of costs associated with reclamation and 
monitoring of activities and the removal of tangible assets. 

 

Income taxes 

(i) Current income tax 
Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be 
recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that 
are enacted or substantively enacted by the date of the consolidated statement of financial position. 
 
Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset if, and only if, the taxable entity has a legally enforceable right to 
set off the recognized amounts, and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability 
simultaneously. 
 

(ii) Deferred income tax 
Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the date of the consolidated 
statement of financial position between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the 
consolidated financial statements.  
 
Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for all temporary differences, except: 
 

 where the deferred income tax asset or liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability 
in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting 
profit nor taxable profit or loss; and 
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3.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Income taxes (continued) 

Deferred income tax (continued) 

 in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries where the timing of the 
reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not 
reverse in the foreseeable future.  

 
Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available 
against which the temporary differences can be utilized. 
 
Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset if, and only if, a legally enforceable right exists to 
set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes 
levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend to either 
settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in 
each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be settled or 
recovered. 

 

Tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income, 
except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, tax is 
also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively. 

 
Income tax expense in interim periods is recognized based on the best estimate of the weighted average annual effective 
income tax rate expected for the full financial year. 
 

Revenue recognition 

The Corporation recognized revenue when the amount of revenue can be measured reliably; it is probable that future 
economic benefits will flow to the Corporation; the Corporation has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of 
ownership of the goods; retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor 
effective control over the goods sold; and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured 
reliably.  
 
Stock-based compensation 

The Corporation has two distinct stock-based incentive plans for employees, directors, officers and consultants. 
 
(i) Options 

The Corporation accounts for its stock-based compensation options plans using the fair value method. This method 
consists of recording expenses to income over the vesting period of the options granted and the counterpart is accounted 
for in contributed surplus on the consolidated statement of financial position. The fair value is calculated based on the 
Black-Scholes option pricing model. When stock options are exercised, any consideration paid, net of directly related 
transactional costs, are credited to share capital. 
 
At the end of each reporting period, the Corporation revises its estimates of the number of options that are expected to 
vest. It recognizes the impact of the revision to original estimates, if any, in the consolidated statement of income, with a 
corresponding adjustment to equity. 

 
(ii) Restricted Share Units 

Restricted share units (“RSUs”) may be granted to employees, directors, officers and consultants as part of their long-
term compensation package entitling them to receive payout in cash based on the Corporation’s share price at the 
relevant time. For each RSU granted, the corresponding liability is recorded at fair value and equals the average closing 
price of the Corporation shares in the last five trading days prior to the end of the reporting period prorated over the 
vesting period according to the estimation made by management of the number of RSUs that will eventually vest whether 
the performance criteria is met or not. 
 
As these RSUs will be settled in cash, the expense and liability are adjusted at each reporting period for changes in the 
underlying share price and the revision of the estimate made by management of the number of RSUs that will eventually 
vest whether the performance criteria is met or not. Variations are recognized in the period they occurred.  
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Foreign currency translation of transactions 

In preparing the financial statements of the individual entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity’s functional 
currency (foreign currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At each 
consolidated statement of financial position date, monetary assets and liabilities are translated using the period end foreign 
exchange rate. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated using the historical rate on the date of the transaction. All 
gains and losses on translation of these foreign currency transactions are included in the consolidated statement of income 
within foreign exchange gain or loss. 

 
Earnings per share 

A basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net income for the year attributable to shareholders of the Corporation 
by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. 
 
A diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for 
dilutive instruments. The number of shares included with respect to options, warrants and similar instruments is computed 
using the treasury stock method. The Corporation’s potentially dilutive common shares comprise stock options and warrants. 

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments 

The preparation of the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements 
and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments are continually 
evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to 
be reasonable under circumstances. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing material 
adjustments to the Corporation’s financial statements are addressed below. 
 
Mineral reserves 

The estimation of mineral reserves is a complex process involving variables of very uncertain natures and requiring important 
and advisable decisions. This process involves variables such as geological data on the structure of each pit, production cost 
estimates and future gold price. The mineral reserve estimates are calculated by qualified persons in accordance with the 
definitions and guidelines adopted by the Canadian Institutes of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum. 
 
Mineral reserve estimation may vary as a result of changes in the price of gold, production costs and with the additional 
knowledge of the ore deposits and mining conditions. 
 
The reserve estimates may have a great impact on the information contained in our consolidated financial statements. A 
number of accounting estimates, as described below, are formulated from the reserve estimate. 
 
Impairment of non-financial assets 

The Corporation’s fair value measurement with respect to the carrying amount of non-financial assets are based on numerous 
assumptions and may differ significantly from actual fair values. 
 
The fair values are based, in part, on certain factors that may be partially or totally outside of the Corporation’s control. This 
evaluation involves a comparison of the estimated fair values of non-financial assets to their carrying values. The 
Corporation’s fair value estimates are based on numerous assumptions such as but not limited to estimated realized gold 
prices, operating costs, gold recovery, mineral reserves, capital and site restoration expenditures and estimated future foreign 
exchanges rates, and may differ from actual fair values and these differences may be significant and could have a material 
impact on the Corporation’s financial position and result of operation. Mineral reserve estimates are the most important 
variable in the Corporation’s fair value estimates. A decrease in the reserves may result in an impairment charge, which could 
reduce the Corporation’s earnings. 
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4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued) 

Impairment of non-financial assets (continued) 

Management’s estimate of future cash flows is subject to risk and uncertainties. Therefore, it is reasonably possible that 
changes could occur with evolving economic conditions, which may affect recoverability of the Corporation’s non-financial 
assets. 
 
Assets are reviewed for an indication of impairment at each consolidated statement of financial position date. This 
determination requires significant judgment. Factors which could trigger an impairment review include, but are not limited to, 
significant negative industry or economic trend including price of gold, and current, historical or projected losses that 
demonstrate continuing losses. 
 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 

A large portion of the property, plant and equipment is depreciated using the units of production method over the expected 
operating life of the mine based on estimated recoverable ounces of gold, which are the prime determinants of the life of a 
mine. Estimated recoverable ounces of gold include proven and probable reserves and non-reserved material when sufficient 
objective evidence exists that it is probable the non-reserve material will be produced. Changes in the estimated of mineral 
reserves will result in changes to the depreciation charges over the remaining life of the operation. A decrease in the mineral 
reserves would increase depreciation expense and this could have a material impact on the operating results.  
 
Asset Retirement Obligation 

Asset retirement obligation arise from the development, construction and normal operation of mining property, plant and 
equipment as mining activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment.  In 
general, these laws and regulations are continually changing and expenditures have been made, and will be made in the 
future, to comply with such laws and regulations.  
 
The estimated present value of reclamation liabilities is recorded in the period in which they are incurred. A corresponding 
increase to the carrying amount of the related asset is recorded and depreciated over the life of the asset. The liability will be 
increased each period to reflect the interest element or accretion reflected in its initial measurement at fair value, and will also 
be adjusted for changes in the estimate of the amount, timing change in discount rate and cost of the work to be carried out. 
 
Future remediation costs are accrued based on management’s best estimate at the end of each period of the undiscounted 
cash costs expected to be incurred at each site. Changes in estimates are reflected in the underlying assets and liability in the 
period during which an estimate is revised. Accounting for reclamation and remediation obligations requires management to 
make estimates of the future costs they will incur to complete the reclamation and remediation work required to comply with 
existing laws and regulations at each mining operation. Management establishes estimates for future restoration costs 
following the depletion of mineral reserves. The estimates are dependent on labor costs, known environmental impacts, the 
effectiveness of remedial and restoration measures, inflation rates and pre-tax interest rates that reflect current market 
assessment of time value for money and the risk specific to the obligation. Management also estimates the timing of the 
outlays, which is subject to change depending on continued exploitation and newly discovered mineral reserves. 
 
Actual costs incurred may differ from those estimated amounts. Also, future changes to environmental laws and regulations 
could increase the extent of reclamation and remediation work required to be performed by the Corporation. Increases in 
future costs could materially impact the amounts charged to operations for reclamation and remediation.  
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4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued) 

Income taxes 

The Corporation is subject to income taxes in numerous jurisdictions. Significant judgment is required in determining the 
worldwide provision for income taxes. There are transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is 
uncertain. The Corporation recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes 
will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such 
differences will impact the current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the period in which such determination is 
made. 
 
Periodically, judgment is required in determining whether deferred tax assets are recognized on the consolidated statement of 
financial position. Deferred tax assets, including those arising from unused tax losses, require management to assess the 
probability that the Corporation will generate taxable profits in future periods, in order to utilize deferred tax assets. Once the 
evaluation is completed, if we believe that it is probable that some portion our deferred tax assets will fail to be realized, 
deferred tax asset is derecognized. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations and 
the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ 
significantly from estimates, the ability of the Corporation to realize the net deferred tax assets recorded at the reporting date 
could be impacted. 
 
Additionally, future changes in tax laws in the jurisdictions in which the Corporation operates could limit its ability to obtain tax 
deductions in future periods. 
 
Measurement of financial instruments 

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, the investment in GoviEx) is 
determined by using valuation techniques. The Corporation uses its judgment to select a variety of methods and make 
assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period. The Corporation has 
used the market approach valuation technique for available-for-sale financial assets that are not traded in active markets. 

 
The Corporation follows the guidance of IAS 39 to determine when an available-for-sale equity investment is impaired. This 
determination requires significant judgment. In making this judgment, the Corporation evaluates, among other factors, the 
duration and extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost and the financial health of and short-term 
business outlook for the investee, including factors such as industry and sector performance, changes in technology and 
operational and financing cash flow. 
 

5. New accounting standard issued but not yet in effect 

The IASB issued the following standards which are relevant but have not yet been adopted by the Company: IFRS 9, Financial 
instruments, IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statement, IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, IFRS 13, Fair 
Value Measurementand amended IAS 27, Separate Financial Statements. Each of the new standards is effective for annual 
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 with early adoption permitted. The Company has not yet begun the process of 
assessing the impact that the new and amended standards will have on its financial statements or whether to early adopt any 
of the new requirements.  
 

 
The following is a brief summary of the new standards: 
 

IFRS 9 - Financial instruments - classification and measurement  

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, was issued in November 2009. It addresses classification and measurement of financial assets 
and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39, Financial Instruments – Recognition and 
Measurement, for debt instruments with a new mixed measurement model with only two categories: amortized cost and fair 
value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments and such instruments are either 
recognized at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income. Where such equity 
instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, dividends, to the extent not clearly representing 
a return of investment, are recognized in profit or loss; however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated 
with such instruments remain in accumulated comprehensive income indefinitely.  
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5. New accounting standard issued but not yet in effect (continued) 

IFRS 9 - Financial instruments - classification and measurement (continued) 

 
Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 
39, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss would 
generally be recorded in other comprehensive income. 
 
IFRS 9 required to be applied for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier adoption permitted.  
The company has not yet assessed the impact of the standard or determined whether it will adopt if early. 
 
IFRS 10 – Consolidation 

IFRS 10  requires an entity to consolidate an investee when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement 
with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Under existing IFRS, 
consolidation is required when an entity has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to 
obtain benefits from its activities. IFRS 10 replaces SIC-12 Consolidation—Special Purpose Entities and parts of IAS 27 
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements. 
 
IFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities 

IFRS 12 establishes disclosure requirements for interests in other entities, such as joint arrangements, associates, special 
purpose vehicles and off balance sheet vehicles. The standard carries forward existing disclosures and also introduces 
significant additional disclosure requirements that address the nature of, and risks associated with, an entity’s interests in other 
entities. 
 
IFRS 13 - Fair Value Measurement 

IFRS 13 is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS 
standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a 
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. It also establishes disclosures about 
fair value measurement. Under existing IFRS, guidance on measuring and disclosing fair value is dispersed among the 
specific standards requiring fair value measurements and in many cases does not reflect a clear measurement basis or 
consistent disclosures.  
 
Amendments to Other Standards 

In addition, there have been amendments to existing standards, including IAS 27, Separate Financial Statements (IAS 27), 
and IAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (IAS 28). IAS 27 addresses accounting for subsidiaries, jointly 
controlled entities and associates in non-consolidated financial statements. IAS 28 has been amended to include joint ventures 
in its scope and to address the changes in IFRS 10 – 13.  

6. Cash and cash equivalents 

 

As at 
March 31, 

2011 
$  

As at 
December 31, 

2010 
$ 

As at 
January 1, 

2010 
$ 

     

Cash  .......................................................................................... 171,162  220,439 62,481 

Cash equivalents  ....................................................................... 37,000  – – 

     

 208,162  220,439 62,481 

 
Cash equivalents is composed of a 60-day zero coupon $20,000,000 bank deposit bearing interest at a rate of 0.36% per 
annum and maturing on May 17, 2011, as well as a 273-day zero coupon $17,000,000 bank deposit bearing interests at a rate 
of 0.12% per annum and maturing on October 17, 2011. Despite an investment period of over 90 days, the $17,000,000 bank 
deposit is deemed a highly liquid cash equivalent item as it can be redeemed any time without penalties. 
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7. Trade and other receivables 

 

As at 
March 31, 

2011 
$  

As at 
December 31, 

2010 
$ 

As at 
January 1, 

2010 
$ 

     

Gold Trade receivables  ............................................................. 12,874  358 3,869 

Other receivables  ...................................................................... 5,487  5,663 6,025 

     

 18,361  6,021 9,894 

 
Trade receivables relate to gold shipments not yet collected. They are non-interest bearing and are generally settled within 15 
days after the day of the shipment. 
 
Other receivables mainly represent taxes receivable (VAT) from African governments. 

8. Inventories  

  As at 
March 31, 

2011 
$  

As at 
December 31, 

2010 
$ 

As at 
January 1, 

2010 
$ 

Doré bars ................................................................................... 3,686  1,789 1,053 

Gold in circuit  ............................................................................. 5,315  6,294 8,547 

Stockpiles  .................................................................................. 6,890  7,727 10,675 

Supplies and spare parts  ........................................................... 53,179  53,142 40,025 

 69,070  68,952 
 

60,300 

 

The cost of inventory that was charged to expenses represents mostly mining operation expenses and essentially all of the 
depreciation of property, plant and equipment. There were neither write down nor reversals of write-downs during the year. 
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9. Property, plant and equipment  

Property, 

acquisition 

costs, 

deferred Buildings and 

exploration equipment Rolling stock, 

and related to communication 

development mining Mining and computer Stripping 

costs production equipment equipment costs TOTAL 

$ $ $ $ $ $ 

Period ended March 31, 2011 

Opening net book amount  .....  105,237 98,601 38,148 3,219 12,208 257,413 

Additions  ...............................  13,858 7,925 8,107 2,131 3,317 35,338 

Depreciation charge  ..............  (3,782) (2,361) (1,686) (255) (149) (8,233) 

Closing net book amount  ...  115,313 104,165 44,569 5,095 15,376 284,518 

At March 31, 2011 

Cost  ......................................  207,275 155,057 61,717 12,326 19,353 455,728 

Accumulated depreciation  ....  (91,962) (50,892) (17,148) (7,231) (3,977) (171,210) 

Net book amount  ................  115,313 104,165 44,569  5,095 15,376 284,518 

 
Assets not being depreciated 
included in above1)  ................  – 16,734 8,725 1,845 – 27,304 

 
As at January 1, 2010 

Cost  .......................................  174,276 109,713 26,425 8,640 3,694 322,748 

Accumulated depreciation  .....  (69,040) (35,767) (9,843) (6,081) (1,642) (122,373) 

Net book amount  ...................  105,236 73,946 16,582 2,559 2,052 200,375 

Year ended December 31, 2010 

Opening net book amount  .....  105,236 73,946 16,582 2,559 2,052 200,375 

Additions  ...............................  19,141 37,419 27,185 1,555 12,342 97,642 

Depreciation charge  ..............  (19,140) (12,764) (5,619) (895) (2,186) (40,604) 

Closing net book amount  ...  105,237 98,601 38,148 3,219 12,208 257,413 

 
At December 31, 2010 

Cost  .......................................  193,417 147,132 53,610 10,195 16,036 420,390 

Accumulated depreciation  .....  (88,180) (48,531) (15,462) (6,976) (3,828) (162,977) 

Net book amount  .................  105,237 98,601 38,148 3,219 12,208 257,413 
Assets not being depreciated 

included in above1)  ...........  – 6,633 1,073 – – 7,706 
 
 
1)   Assets not being depreciated include critical spare parts not installed as well as assets under construction or in transit. 



Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements 
 (Expressed in U.S. dollars except where otherwise indicated – amounts in tables are presented in thousands of U.S. dollars - 

unaudited) 
 

62  
 

10. Long-term debt 

Long-term debt consists of the following: 

 

As at 
March 31, 

2011 
$ 

As at 
December 31, 

2010 
$ 

As at 
January 1, 

2010 
$ 

Bank loan of $20,000,000  .......................................................... – – 3,750 

Term facility of $45,000,000, bearing interest at 7.62% 
payable quarterly, principal repayable in twelve equal 
quarterly installments starting March 31, 2009. The facility 
is secured by a pledge of shares of a subsidiary and a 
pledge of assets. The facility is also secured by pledges 
and assignments of bank accounts, intercompany 
advances and other intangibles. 1)  ........................................ 

11,250 15,000 30,000 

Other loans  ................................................................................. – – 1,349 

Long-term debt  ........................................................................... 11,250 15,000 35,099 

Deferred transaction costs  ......................................................... (113) (176) (679) 

Long-term debt, net of deferred transaction costs  ...................... 11,137 14,824 34,420 

Current portion of long-term debt  ............................................... 11,137 14,824 18,808 

Long-term portion of long-term debt  ........................................... – – 15,612 

 
1) The Corporation is required to maintain a cash balance of $3,750,000 in a distinct account until the full repayment of the term facility. 

11. Advances payable 

 

As at 
March 31, 

2011 
$ 

As at 
December 31, 

2010 
$ 

As at 
January 1, 

2010 
$ 

Advance payable to the Republic of Niger, non-interest bearing   1,959 1,911 1,737 

 
The Republic of Niger has a 20% ownership interest in a subsidiary of the Corporation and is a related party. 
 
Under the mining agreement, the Republic of Niger is entitled to receive a reimbursement for its exploration costs previously 
incurred on the Samira Hill project. These costs will be repaid from the operating surplus of the subsidiary, the owner of the 
Samira Hill permit. The $3,007,000 advance is non-interest bearing. 

12. Provisions 

 

 

As at 
March 31, 

2011 
$ 

As at 
December 31, 

2010 
$ 

As at 
January 1, 

2010 
$ 

    

Asset retirement obligations  .......................................................  7,324 7,008 5,879 

Restricted share units  ................................................................  386 – – 

 7,710 7,008 5,879 
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13. Share capital 

Authorized 
Unlimited number of common shares without par value 
Unlimited number of Class “A” preferred shares, no par value, non-voting, non-participating and redeemable at the option 

of the holder at a price of $0.34 (CA $0.33) per share 
Unlimited number of Class “B” preferred shares, no par value, non-voting, non-participating and redeemable at the option 

of the Corporation at a price of $0.12 (CA $0.12) per share 

Movements in the Corporation’s share capital are as follows: 

   

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2011    

Three-month 
period ended

March 31,
2010

 Number 
(in thousands) 

 Amount 
$ 

 Number 
(in thousands) 

 Amount 
$ 

Common shares      

Balance – beginning of year  ........................ 272,238  452,542  250,863  328,304 

Issued for exercises of options  .................... 193  538  274  718 

Balance – end of period  .............................. 272,431  453,080  251,137  329,022 

Warrants        

Balance – beginning of year  ........................ –  –  1,800  1,455 

Exercised  .................................................... –  –  –  – 

Balance – end of period  .............................. –  –  1,800  1,455 

 
Common shares and warrants  ................. 272,431  453,080  252,937  330,477 

 
Rights plan  
On March 15, 2011, the board of directors of the Corporation approved the adoption of a shareholder rights plan (“Rights 
Plan”) for which shareholder approval was obtained at the Corporation’s annual and special meeting of shareholders held on 
May 10, 2011.  The purpose of the Rights Plan is to provide the shareholders and directors of the Corporation with adequate 
time to consider and evaluate any unsolicited bid and to provide the directors with adequate time to identify, develop and 
negotiate value-enhancing alternatives, if considered appropriate, to any such unsolicited bid. 
 
The Rights Plan has been accepted by the Toronto Stock Exchange and is effective as of March 15, 2011 (the “Effective 
Date”). At the close of business on the Effective Date (as defined in the Rights Plan), one right (a “Right”) will be issued and 
attached to each common share of SEMAFO outstanding at that time. A Right will also be attached to each common share 
issued after the Effective Date. The Rights Plan is in effect until the termination of the Corporation’s annual meeting in 2014. 

 
The Rights Plan is not triggered if an offer to acquire common shares of SEMAFO is made as a “Permitted Bid” and thereby 
allows sufficient time for shareholders to consider and react to the offer. A “Permitted Bid” is a take-over bid made by way of a 
take-over bid circular that, among other things, remains open for a minimum of 60 days and requires that it be accepted by 
more than 50% of the common shares held by independent shareholders. The Rights Plan will be triggered by an acquisition, 
other than pursuant to a Permitted Bid, of 20% or more of the outstanding common shares of SEMAFO or the commencement 
of a take-over bid that is not a Permitted Bid. 
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14. Non-controlling interests 

 Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2011 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

 $ $ 

Government of Burkina Faso – 10% in SEMAFO Burkina Faso S.A.  ............. 2,269 – 

Government of Niger – 20% in Société des Mines du Liptako (SML) S.A.  ..... 413 680 

Government of Guinea – 15% in SEMAFO Guinée S.A.  ................................ (459) (511) 

 2,223 169 

 

15. Mining operation expenses 

 Three-month  
period ended 

March 31, 
2011 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

 $ $ 

Production costs  ............................................................................................. 33,579 27,115 

Government Royalties  .................................................................................... 3,500 2,534 

 37,079 29,649 

 
16. General and administrative 

 Three-month  
period ended 

March 31, 
2011 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

 $ $ 

General and administrative ............................................................................. 5,815 2,969 

Donation to Fondation SEMAFO  .................................................................... 700 327 

 6,515 3,296 

   

17. Stock-based compensation 

a) Options 

The Corporation has two stock option plans for its employees, directors, officers and consultants and those of its 
subsidiaries; the Stock Option Plan (the “Original Plan”) and the 2010 Stock Option Plan (the “2010 Plan”).  
 
The Corporation’s shareholders adopted the 2010 Plan at the 2010 Annual General and Special Meeting of the 
Shareholders. The 2010 Plan is similar to the Original Plan, but provides, among other things, for a five year option term 
instead of the 10-year option term provided under the Original Plan.  Since the adoption by the Corporation’s shareholders 
of the 2010 Plan, no further options have been granted nor will be granted under the Original Plan.  

 
 A total of 89,000 new options were issued to employees, directors, officers and consultants of the Corporation during the 

period ended March 31, 2011. The fair market value of these new options is evaluated at $500,000. 
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17. Stock-based compensation (continued) 

The following presents the assumptions used to establish the fair value assigned to the options issued using the Black-
Scholes valuation model: 

 Three-month period ended 

 March 31, 2011 March 31, 2010 

Average dividend per share  .......................................................... 0% 0% 

Average forecasted volatility  ......................................................... 60% 60% 

Average risk-free interest rate  ...................................................... 2.30% 2.39% 

Average expected life  ...................................................................   5 years   5 years 

Fair value – weighted average of options issued  .......................... $5.62 $2.43 

 

For the period ended March 31, 2011, the total expense for the stock-based compensation related to the stock-option plan was 
$1,870,000, compared to $1,243,000 for the corresponding period in 2010. The counterpart for those costs was credited to 
contributed surplus. The stock-based compensation cost was calculated according to the weighted average fair value of 
options issued based on the Black-Scholes valuation model using the assumptions shown above and considering the vesting 
requirements. 

A total of 193,000 options were exercised during 2011 under the Original Plan for a cash consideration of $423,000.  An 
amount of $115,000 from these options has been reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital.  In 2010, for the same 
period, a total of 274,000 options were exercised under the Original Plan for a cash consideration of $560,000. An amount of 
$158,000 from these options has been reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital for the corresponding period in 
2010. 

 
The following table sets forth the options granted to employees, directors, officers and consultants under the Plans:   

 

Three-month  
period ended 

March 31, 
2011  

Three-month  
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

 
Number of 

options 
Weighted average 

exercise price  
Number of 

 options 
Weighted average 

exercise price 

 (in thousands) ($)  (in thousands) ($) 

Balance – beginning of period..............  9,948 2.61   (CA $2.59)  10,438 1.93 (CA $2.02) 

Forfeited  ..............................................  – –  (125) 1.98 (CA $2.01) 

Exercised  ............................................  (193) 2.20   (CA $2.14)  (274) 2.04 (CA $2.10) 

Issued  .................................................  89 10.98 (CA $10.67)  1,820 4.70 (CA $4.77) 

Balance – end of year  .........................  9,844 2.75   (CA $2.68)  11,859 2.40 (CA $2.44) 

Options exercisable – end of period  ....  4,896 2.45   (CA $2.38)  4,404 2.00 (CA $2.04) 
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17. Stock-based compensation (continued) 

b) Restricted share units 

Under the Corporation’s Restricted Share Unit Plan (“Unit Plan”), RSUs can be granted to employees, directors, officers 
and consultants as part of their long-term compensation package, entitling them to receive payout in cash. Pursuant to the 
Unit Plan, the RSUs granted are scheduled for payout after three years provided that the applicable vesting conditions are 
met at the end of the performance cycle.  The vesting rights of the RSUs correspond to the achievement of an annual 
objective for the mineral reserve replenishment combined with participants’ retention for a 36-month period starting at the 
issuance date. The annual objective for the mineral reserve replenishment is determined at the issuance date or before 
that date. The value of the payout is determined by multiplying the number of RSUs vested at the end of the performance 
cycle by the average closing price of the Corporation’s shares in the last five trading days prior to the end of said 
performance cycle.  
 
The following table provides the 2011 activity for all restricted share units 

  
 RSUs non vested RSUs vested 
Outstanding as of January 1, 2011  ............................................................ – – 
Granted ...................................................................................................... 496,000 – 
 
Outstanding as of March 31, 2011  ............................................................. 

 
496,000 – 

 
As of March 31, 2011, the stock-based compensation expense related to the Unit Plan for the 2011 grant for the three 
month period ended March 31, 2011 totaled $386,000. As of March 31, 2011, none of the outstanding RSUs are vested. 
 

18. Finance costs 

 Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2011 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

 $ $ 

Interest expense on long-term debt  ................................................................... 349 845 
Accretion expense of asset retirement obligations  ............................................ 132 118 
Accretion expense of advance payable to Republic of Niger  ............................. 47 43 
Other finance costs  ........................................................................................... 29 50 

Total finance costs  .......................................................................................... 557 1,056 

   

19. Earnings per share 

 

Three-month  
period ended 

March 31, 
2011 

$ 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

$ 

Net income for the period attributable to the shareholder of the Corporation  .... 18,169 11,794 

Weighted average number of outstanding common shares  .............................. 272,274 250,972 

Effect of dilutive stock options and warrants  ..................................................... 6,994 7,095 

Average weighted number of outstanding diluted common shares  ................... 279,268 258,067 

  

Basic earnings per share  ................................................................................... 0.07 0.05 

Diluted earnings per share ................................................................................. 0.07 0.05 
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20. Commitments 

Purchase obligations 

As at March 31, 2011, the Corporation has purchase commitments related to the Mana plant expansion and the purchase of 
our new mining fleet totaling $533,000 and $3,355,000 respectively. 

 

21. Financial information included in consolidated statements of cash flows 

a) Changes in non-cash working capital items  

 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2011 

$ 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

$ 

Trade and other receivables  .............................................................................. (12,340) 3,245 

Other current assets  .......................................................................................... (927) (936) 

Inventories  ......................................................................................................... (3,228) (4,040) 

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  ............................................................... 3,325 (7,718) 

Income tax payable  ............................................................................................ 6,566 3,498 

 (6,604) (5,951) 

b) Supplemental information on items not affecting cash  

 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2011 

$ 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

$ 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment allocated to exploration  ............ 75 15 

Net effect of depreciation of property, plant and equipment allocated to  
inventories ..................................................................................................... 11 (765) 

New asset retirement obligations allocated to property, plant and equipment  ... 185 165 
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22. Segmented information 

The Corporation is conducting exploration and production activities on different sites in Burkina Faso, Niger and Guinea. 
These sites are managed separately given their different locations and laws. 

 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2011 

 

Mana 
Mine, 

Burkina Faso 
$ 

Samira Hill 
Mine, 
Niger 

$ 

Kiniero 
Mine, 

Guinea 
$ 

Corporate 
and others 

$ 
Total 

$ 

Revenue – Gold sales  .....................  59,302 13,828 6,237 – 79,367 

Mining Operating expenses  .............  22,777 9,307 4,995 – 37,079 

Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment  .................................  5,380 1,686 1,028 53 8,147 

General and administrative  .............  471 525 591 4,928 6,515 

Stock-based compensation  .............  – – – 2,256 2,256 

Operating income (loss)  ...............  30,674 2,310 (377) (7,237) 25,370 

Property, plant and equipment  ........  179,023 77,986 23,393 4,116 284,518 

Total assets  .....................................  265,954 107,524 41,309 205,601 620,388 

 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

Revenue – Gold sales  .....................  38,950 15,489 9,136 – 63,575 

Mining Operating expenses  .............  14,497 8,931 6,221 – 29,649 

Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment  .................................  6,375 2,308 2,595 38 11,316 

General and administrative ..............  388 382 510 2,016 3,296 

Stock-based compensation  .............  – – – 1,243 1,243 

Operating income (loss)  ...............  17,690 3,868 (190) (3,297) 18,071 

Property, plant and equipment  ........  127,611 50,542 26,995 530 205,678 

Total assets  .....................................  190,750 81,938 47,572 55,274 375,534 
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23. Transition to IFRS  

The Corporation’s transition date to IFRS was January 1, 2010 . The Corporation prepared it opening IFRS consolidated 
statement of financial position at that date. 
 
1) Exemptions and exceptions from full retrospective application elected by the Corporation 

In preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1, the Corporation has 
applied mandatory transition exceptions and the following exemptions from full retrospective application of IFRS: 

 
 IFRS 3 Business combination election: This election allows the Corporation to adopt IFRS 3(R) prospectively from 

the date of transition. The impact of this exemption is that all prior business combinations will continue to be 
accounted for as they were under Canadian GAAP. 

 
 Leases election:  The exemption provided in IFRS 1 from the full retrospective application of IFRS Interpretations 

Committee 4 (IFRIC 4) has been applied to determine whether an arrangement existing as at January 1, 2010 
contains a lease based on the facts and circumstances existing at that date. An additional exemption is provided to 
the Corporation that, under Canadian GAAP, has already made an assessment as to whether an arrangement 
contains a lease, provided their previous conclusion is consistent with the criteria within IAS 17, and IFRIC 4. 
 

 The Corporation has elected to apply the exemption from full retrospective application of decommissioning 
provisions as allowed under IFRS 1. As such,  the Corporation has re-measured the provisions as at January 1, 
2010 under IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, and estimated the amount to be 
included in the cost of the related asset by discounting the liability to the date at which the liability first arose. The 
Corporation did this using best estimate of the historical risk-adjusted discount rates, and recalculated the 
accumulated depreciation, depletion and depreciation under IFRS up to the transition date. No transition adjustment 
was recorded.  

 
 The Corporation elected under IFRS 1 not to apply IFRS 2, Share-based payments, to all equity instruments of 

share-based payments that had vested at the transition date. Further, the Corporation elected not to apply IFRS 2 for 
all cash-settled share-based payments that were settled before the transition date. 
 

 The Corporation elected to apply IAS 23 Borrowing costs prospectively from the date of transition, therefore the 
accounting of borrowing costs prior to the transition date was not reassessed in the opening IFRS consolidated 
statement of financial position.  

 
 Non-controlling interest: According to this exception the Corporation must, prospectively from the date of transition to 

IFRSs, attributed the Corporation’s total comprehensive income to the shareholders of the Corporation as well as to 
the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.  

 
 Estimates: Hindsight is not used to create or revise estimates. The estimates previously made by the management of 

the Corporation under Canadian GAAP were not revised for application of IFRS except where necessary to reflect 
any difference in accounting policies. 

 
2) Reconciliation of IFRS and Canadian GAAP 
 

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. However, significant differences exist in certain 
matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. While adoption of IFRS has not changed the Corporation’s actual 
cash flows, it has resulted in changes to the Corporation’s reported financial position and statement of income. In order to 
allow the users of the financial statements to better understand these changes, the Corporation’s Canadian GAAP 
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010 and the three-
month period ended March 31, 2010 as well as the statements of financial position as at January 1, 2010, March 31, 2010 
and December 31, 2010, as well as the consolidated statement of cash flows for the three-month period ended March 31, 
2010 have been reconciled to IFRS, with the resulting differences explained. 
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23.  Transition to IFRS (continued) 

The Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS for the January 1, 2010 opening consolidated 
statement of financial position as follows: 

  January 1, 2010  

  Ref Cdn GAAP  
basis1 

Effect of 
transition to 

IFRS 
IFRS basis 

ASSETS 

Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents  ................................................................ 62,481 – 62,481 

Trade and other receivables  .............................................................. 9,894 – 9,894 

Inventories  ......................................................................................... 60,300 – 60,300 

Other current assets  .......................................................................... 4,556 – 4,556 

137,231 – 137,231 

Non-current assets 

Restricted cash  .................................................................................. 4,407 – 4,407 

Property, plant and equipment  ........................................................... 200,375 – 200,375 
Investment and other non-current assets  ........................................... a 19,743 7,350 27,093 
  224,525  231,875 

  
361,756 7,350 369,106 

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities 

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  ............................................... 33,658 – 33,658 

Income tax payable  ............................................................................ 5,019 – 5,019 

Current portion of long-term debt  ....................................................... 18,808 – 18,808 

57,485 – 57,485 

Non-current liabilities 

Long-term debt  ................................................................................... 15,612 – 15,612 

Advances payable  .............................................................................. b 3,007 (1,270) 1,737 

Provisions  .......................................................................................... 5,879 – 5,879 

Deferred income tax liabilities  ............................................................ c 7,110 (1,625) 5,485 

89,093 (2,895) 86,198 

EQUITY 

Equity shareholders of the Corporation 

Share capital  ...................................................................................... 329,759 – 329,759 

Contributed surplus  ............................................................................ 5,998 – 5,998 

Accumulated other comprehensive income  ....................................... a – 6,360 6,360 

Deficit  ................................................................................................. d (63,094) 3,885 (59,209) 

272,663 10,245 282,908 

361,756 7,350 369,106 
 

 

1    Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references at the 
end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences. 
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23. Transition to IFRS (continued) 

The Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2010 has been reconciled to the consolidated statement of 
financial position under IFRS as follows: 

    March 31, 2010  

  Ref Cdn GAAP 
basis1 

Effect of 
transition to  

IFRS 
IFRS basis 

ASSETS   

Current assets   
Cash and cash equivalents  ................................................................ 61,160 – 61,160 

Trade and other receivables  .............................................................. 6,649 – 6,649 

Inventories  ......................................................................................... 65,105 – 65,105 

Other current assets  .......................................................................... 5,491 – 5,491 

  138,405 – 138,405 

Non-current assets 

Restricted cash  .................................................................................. 4,407 – 4,407 

Property, plant and equipment  ........................................................... 205,678 – 205,678 

Investment and other non-current assets  ........................................... a 19,694 7,350 27,044 

  229,779 7,350 237,129 

  368,184 7,350 375,534 

  

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities 

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  ............................................... 25,942 – 25,942 

Income tax payable  ............................................................................ 8,517 – 8,517 

Current portion of long-term debt  ....................................................... 17,557 – 17,557 

  52,016 – 52,016 

  

Non-current liabilities 

Long-term debt  ................................................................................... 11,811 – 11,811 

Advances payable  .............................................................................. b 3,007 (1,227) 1,780 

Provisions  .......................................................................................... 6,160 – 6,160 

Deferred income tax liabilities  ............................................................ c 6,919 174 7,093 

  79,913 (1,053) 78,860 

  

EQUITY  

Equity shareholders of the Corporation 

Share capital  ...................................................................................... 330,477 – 330,477 

Contributed surplus  ............................................................................ 7,083 – 7,083 

Accumulated other comprehensive income  ....................................... a – 6,360 6,360 

Deficit  ................................................................................................. d (49,289) (304) (49,593) 

  288,271 6,056 294,327 

Non-controlling interests  ................................................................ e ̶ 2,347 2,347 

  288,271 8,403 296,674 

  368,184 7,350 375,534 
1    Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references at the 

end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences. 
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23. Transition to IFRS (continued) 

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income for the three-month period ended 
March 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS consolidated statement of income and comprehensive statement of income as 
follows: 
 

Three-month period ended March 31, 2010 

  Ref 
Cdn GAAP  

basis1 

Effect of 
transition to 

IFRS 
IFRS basis 

Revenue – Gold sales  63,575 ‒ 63,575 
 
Cost of operations     
Mining operation expenses  .................................................................. f 29,649 ‒ 29,649 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  .................................... 11,316 ‒ 11,316 

General and administrative  .................................................................. g 3,296 ‒ 3,296 

Stock-based compensation  .................................................................. 1,243 ‒ 1,243 

Operating income  .............................................................................. 18,071 ‒ 18,071 

Other expenses (income) 

Finance income  .................................................................................... h (23) ‒ (23) 

Finance costs  ....................................................................................... i 1,013 43 1,056 

Foreign exchange gain  ........................................................................ (31) ‒ (31) 

Income before incomes taxes  ........................................................... 17,112 43 17,069 

Income tax expense (recovery) 

Current  ................................................................................................. 3,498 ‒ 3,498 

Deferred   .............................................................................................. j (191) 1,799 1,608 

3,307 1,799 5,106 

Net income and comprehensive income for the period  ................. k 13,805 1,842 11,963 

Attributable to: 

Equity shareholders of  the Corporation  ............................................... k + e 13,805 (2,011) 11,794 

Non-controlling interests  ...................................................................... e ‒ 169 169 

1  Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to IFRS financial statements presentation.  
   Refer to references at the end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences. 
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23. Transition to IFRS (continued) 

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement cash flows for the three-month period ended March 31, 2010 has been reconciled 
to the consolidated statement of cash flows under IFRS as follows: 

 

Cash flows from (used in): 
 

Three-month period ended March 31, 2010 

Operating activities 
Ref

Cdn GAAP 

basis1 

Effect of 
transition to 

IFRS 
IFRS basis 

Net income for the period  .................................................................... k 13,805 (1,842) 11,963 

Adjustment for :     

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  ...........................  11,316 – 11,316 

Stock-based compensation  .........................................................  1,243 – 1,243 

Non-cash net finance costs  ......................................................... i 355 43 398 

Unrealized foreign exchange loss   ..............................................  397 – 397 

Deferred income taxes (recovery) expense   ............................... j (191) 1,799 1,608 

  26,925 – 26,925 

Changes in non-cash working capital items  ........................................  (5,951) – (5,951) 

  20,974 – 20,974 

Financing activities     

Reimbursement of long-term debt  .......................................................  (5,168) – (5,168) 

Proceeds on issuance of share capital  ................................................  560 – 560 

  (4,608) – (4,608) 

Investing activities     

Additions to property, plant and equipment  .........................................  (17,219) – (17,219) 

Increase in restricted cash  ..................................................................  – – ‒ 

  (17,219) – (17,219) 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents ...

 

(468) – (468) 

 
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period  ..............

 

(1,321) – (1,321) 

Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of period  .........................

 

62,481 – 62,481 

Cash and cash equivalents  – end of period  ...................................
 

61,160 – 61,160 

     

Interest paid  .........................................................................................  657  657 

Interest received  ..................................................................................  23  23 

Income tax paid  ...................................................................................  ‒  ‒ 
 
1    Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references at the 

end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences. 
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23. Transition to IFRS (continued) 

The Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to the consolidated statement 
of financial position under IFRS as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2010  

  Ref Cdn GAAP 
basis1 

Effect of 
transition to  

IFRS 
IFRS basis 

ASSETS   

Current assets   

Cash and cash equivalents  ................................................................ 220,439 – 220,439 

Restricted cash  .................................................................................. 3,750 – 3,750 

Trade and other receivables  .............................................................. 6,021 – 6,021 

Inventories  ......................................................................................... 68,952 – 68,952 

Other current assets  .......................................................................... 5,238 – 5,238 

  304,400 – 304,400 

Non-current assets 

Restricted cash  .................................................................................. 657 – 657 

Property, plant and equipment  ........................................................... 257,413 – 257,413 

Investment and other non-current assets  ........................................... a 19,600 9,800 29,400 

  277,670  287,470 

  582,070 9,800 591,870 

  

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities 

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  ............................................... 36,789 – 36,789 

Income tax payable  ............................................................................ 21,231 – 21,231 

Current portion of long-term debt  ....................................................... 14,824 – 14,824 

  72,844 – 72,844 

  

Non-current liabilities 

Advances payable  .............................................................................. b 3,007 (1,096) 1,911 

Provision  ............................................................................................ 7,008 – 7,008 

Deferred income tax liabilities  ............................................................ c 3,023 294 3,317 

    85,882 (802) 85,080 

EQUITY  

Equity shareholders of the Corporation 

Share capital  ...................................................................................... 452,542 – 452,542 

Contributed surplus  ............................................................................ 8,053 – 8,053 

Accumulated other comprehensive income  ....................................... a – 8,480 8,480 

Retained earnings  .............................................................................. d 33,841 (1,080) 32,761 

  494,436 7,400 501,836 

Non-controlling interests  ................................................................ e 1,752 3,202 4,954 

  496,188 10,602 506,790 

  582,070 9,800 591,870 
 

1    Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references at the 
end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences. 
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23. Transition to IFRS (continued) 

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of operations and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year 
ended December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income as 
follows: 

For the year ended December 31, 2010

  Ref 
Cdn GAAP  

basis1 

Effect of 
transition to 

IFRS 
IFRS basis 

Consolidated statement of income 
Revenue – Gold sales  323,275 ‒ 323,275 
 
Costs of operations 
Mining operation expenses  ................................................................

 
 
f 

 
 

134,856 

 
 
‒ 

 
 

134,856 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  .................................. 41,931 ‒ 41,931 

General and administrative   ............................................................... g 18,213 ‒ 18,213 

Stock-based compensation  ................................................................ 3,525 ‒ 3,525 

Operating income  ............................................................................ 124,750 ‒ 124,750 

Other expenses (income) 

Finance income  .................................................................................. h (136) ‒ (136) 

Finance costs  ..................................................................................... i 3,607 174 3,781 

Foreign exchange gain  ...................................................................... (3,923) ‒ (3,923) 

Income before incomes taxes  ......................................................... 125,202 174 125,028 

Income tax expense (recovery) 

Current  ............................................................................................... 23,776 ‒ 23,776 

Deferred  ............................................................................................. j (3,572) 1,589 (1,983) 

20,204 1,589 21,793 

Net income for the period ................................................................ k 104,998 (1,763) 103,235 
 
Attributable to:     
Equity shareholders of  the Corporation  ............................................. k + e 103,246 (2,787) 100,459 

Non-controlling interests  .................................................................... e 1,752 1,024 2,776 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 

Net income for the period ................................................................ k 104,998 (1,763) 103,235 

     

Other comprehensive income 
Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets (net of 

tax)................................................................................................
l ‒ 2,120 2,120 

Other comprehensive income for the period, 
 net of tax ......................................................................................  ‒ 2,120 2,120 

Comprehensive income for the period  .......................................... k + l 104,998 357 105,355 
 
Attributable to:     
Equity shareholders of  the Corporation  ............................................. 103,246 (667) 102,579 

Non-controlling interests  .................................................................... e 1,752 1,024 2,776 
 

1 Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references at the 
end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences. 
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23. Transition to IFRS (continued) 

Presented below is the list of all references above in tables indicating IFRS transition impacts and explanation on the changes 
at transition date and for the three-month period ended March 31, 2010 and year ended December 31, 2010. 
 
IFRS adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position 
 
a) Investments and other non-current assets 

(thousands of $) 

As at 
January 1, 

2010 

As at  
March 31,  

2010 

As at 
December 31, 

2010 

Fair value of derivatives financial instruments  ............................ 143 94 ‒ 

Investment in GoviEx, at cost  ..................................................... 19,600 19,600 19,600 

Canadian GAAP, as reported  ..................................................... 19,743 19,694 19,600 

Impact of measuring the investment in GoviEx at fair value  ....... 7,350 7,350 9,800 

Fair value of derivatives financial instruments  ............................ 143 94 ‒ 

Investment in GoviEx, at cost  ..................................................... 26,950 26,950 29,400 

IFRS basis  .................................................................................. 27,093 27,044 29,400 
 

Accumulated other comprehensive income 

(thousands of $) 

As at 
January 1, 

2010 

As at  
March 31,  

2010 

As at 
December 31, 

2010 

Canadian GAAP, as reported  ..................................................... ‒ ‒ ‒ 
Impact of measuring the investment in GoviEx at fair value 
(net of tax)  ..................................................................................

6,360 6,360 8,480 

IFRS basis  .................................................................................. 6,360 6,360 8,480 

 
Under IFRS, the non-quoted equity investment in GoviEx Uranium Inc. (“GoviEx”) is a financial instrument classified as an 
available-for-sale financial asset, which must be measured at fair value. The Corporation estimates the fair value of the 
investment in GoviEx using the most recent available information on this private equity investment. Accordingly, this investment 
is classified as a level 3 financial instrument according to our fair value hierarchy as it is not based on observable market data.  
 
Should the most recent available information not be deemed appropriate to adequately determine the fair value of the 
investment in GoviEx, management determines the fair value of this investment through the application of a market approach 
utilizing the average variation of the share price calculated from guideline public companies or stock market index for a given 
period. Consequently, the Corporation is exposed to equity price risk because of its investment held and classified on the 
consolidated statement of financial position as available-for-sale. Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial 
instrument varies due to equity market changes. A variation of ± 10 % of the non-quoted equity investment in GoviEx as 
December 31, 2010, would result in an estimated effect in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income of $2,500,000 
(net of tax) for the year ended December 31, 2010. Based on our estimates determined using the market approach valuation 
technique, the investment is recorded at its fair value of $26,950,000 in our opening consolidated statement of financial position. 
The $7,350,000 latent gain on the increase in the value of this investment is recorded as part of other comprehensive income, 
net of deferred income taxes of $990,000 (see note d), for a total of $6,360,000.  During the third quarter of 2010, the fair value 
of the investment increased by $2,450,000 (excluding tax impact of $330,000) to $29,400,000 and the $9,800,000 cumulative 
latent gain on the increase in the value of this investment was recorded as part of other comprehensive income, net of 
cumulative deferred income taxes of $1,320,000 (see note d), for a total of $8,480,000. 

 
b) Advance payable 

(thousands of $) 

As at 
January 1, 

2010 

As at 
March 31, 

2010 

As at 
December 31, 

2010 

Canadian GAAP, as reported  ........................................................... 3,007 3,007 3,007 

Impact of measuring the advance at its amortized cost1  .................. (1,270) (1,270) (1,270)

Accretion expense for Advance payable to Republic of Niger. .......... – 43 174 

IFRS basis  ........................................................................................ 1,737 1,780 1,911 
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1 
Under IFRS, the advance from the Republic of Niger has to be measured at its amortized cost using the original effective interest rate method. 
The amortized cost calculated under IFRS amounted to $1,737,000 in our opening consolidated statement of financial position, resulting in a 
$1,270,000 (see note d) increase in opening shareholders’ equity and corresponding decrease in liability.  

23. Transition to IFRS (continued) 

c) Deferred income tax liabilities 

(thousands of $) 

As at 
January 1, 

2010 

As at  
March 31,  

2010 

As at  
December 31,  

2010 

Canadian GAAP, as reported  ....................................................... 7,110 6,919 3,023 

Recognition of exchange gain on foreign non-monetary assets  ... (1,625) 174 294 

IFRS basis  .................................................................................... 5,485 7,093 3,317 

 
Upon application of IFRS standards, a deferred tax liability (asset) must be recognized for exchange gains and losses relating to 
foreign non-monetary assets and liabilities that are re-measured into the functional currency using historical exchange 
rates.  This GAAP difference resulted into a reduction of $1,625,000 in deferred tax liability and an adjustment to opening deficit 
at transition date. Were also recorded cumulative increases of deferred tax liabilities of $1,799,000 at the end of the first quarter 
of 2010 and of $1,919,000 at the end of the year ended on December 31, 2010 as a result of the foreign exchange rate effective 
at the end of these periods. 

 
d) Retained earnings (Deficit) 

(thousands of $) 

As at  
January 1, 

2010

As at  
March 31,  

2010 

As at  
December 31,  

2010
Canadian GAAP, as reported  ....................................................... (63,094) (49,289) 33,841 
Impact of measuring the investment in GoviEx at fair value 

(note a) ...................................................................................
990 990 1,320 

Impact of measuring the advance at its amortized cost (note b)  ... 1,270 1,270 1,270 
Recognition of exchange gain on foreign non-monetary  

assets (note c)  ........................................................................
1,625 (174) (294) 

Attribution of non-controlling interests (note e)  ............................. – (2,347) (3,202) 
Accretion expense for the advance payable to Republic of 

Niger  (note b)  ........................................................................
– (43) (174) 

IFRS basis  .................................................................................... (59,209) (49,593) 32,761 

Total variation  ............................................................................... 3,885 (304) (1,080) 

 

e) Non-Controlling interest 

Mana, 
Burkina Faso 

SML,  
Niger 

Kiniero,  
Guinea TOTAL 

(thousands of $) 

As at January 1, 2010  ................................................. – – –  –  

Share of net income (loss)  ............................................ – 680 (511) 169 

Share of transactions in subsidiaries’ equity  ................. – 1,792 386 2,178 

As at March 31, 2010  ................................................... – 2,472 (125) 2,347 

Share of net income (loss)  ............................................ 1,752 1,235 (380) 2,607 

As at December 31, 2010  ............................................ 1,752 3,707 (505) 4,954 

     
Under IFRS, the amended IAS 27 requires that total comprehensive income be attributed to the equity shareholders of the 
Corporation and to the non-controlling interests (“NCIs”), even if this results in the NCIs having a deficit balance to equity. The 
standard also prevents the reallocation of previous losses to NCI, if these losses were previously attributed to the equity of the 
shareholders of the Corporation. The standard requires prospective application of the amendment from the date of transition, 
which is January 1, 2010 for SEMAFO.  
 
Accordingly, despite the fact that the subsidiaries located in Niger and Guinea have negative equity, and that the NCIs are not 
entitled to any earnings until the equity becomes positive, NCIs had to be recorded starting January 1, 2010.  
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Under IFRS, the NCIs’ share of the net assets of subsidiaries is included in equity and their share of the comprehensive income 
of subsidiaries is allocated directly to equity. Under Canadian GAAP, NCIs were presented as a separate item between liabilities 
and equity in the consolidated statement of financial position and the NCIs’ share of income and comprehensive income were 
deducted in calculating net income and comprehensive income of the entity. Accordingly, NCIs have been reclassified to equity. 

23. Transition to IFRS (continued) 

IFRS adjustments to the consolidated income statement 
 
f) Mining operation expenses 

(thousands of $) 

Three-month  
period ended  

March 31,  
2010 

Twelve-month 
period ended  
December 31,  

2010

Canadian GAAP, as reported   ....................................................................  27,115 122,144 

Reclassification of government royalties   ...................................................  2,534 12,712 

Canadian GAAP, as adjusted for IFRS format   ..........................................  29,649 134,856 
 

Under IFRS, Government royalties are presented as part of “Mining operation expenses”. 
 

g) General and administrative 

(thousands of $) 

Three-month  
period ended  

March 31,  
2010 

Twelve-month 
period ended  
December 31,  

2010 

Canadian GAAP, as reported  .....................................................................  2,969  17,145  

Charitable donations - Fondation SEMAFO  ................................................  327  1,068  

Canadian GAAP, as adjusted for IFRS format   ..........................................  3,296  18,213  
 

Under IFRS, charitable donations are presented as part of “General and administrative expenses”. 
 

h) Finance income 

(thousands of $) 

Three-month  
period ended  

March 31,  
2010 

Twelve-month 
period ended  
December 31,  

2010

Canadian GAAP, as reported  .....................................................................  Nil Nil 

Interest, banking fees and other income (gross)  ........................................  (23) (136) 

Canadian GAAP, as adjusted for IFRS format   ..........................................  (23) (136) 
 
Under IFRS, “Finance income” and “Finance costs” are presented separately on a gross basis. 

 

i) Finance costs 

(thousands of $) 

Three-month  
period ended  

March 31,  
2010 

Twelve-month 
period ended  
December 31,  

2010

Canadian GAAP, as reported  .....................................................................  Nil Nil 

Interest on long term debt  ..........................................................................  845 2,728 

Interest, banking fees and other income (gross)1  .......................................  ‒ 264 

Accretion expense of asset retirement obligation2  ......................................  118 470 

Change in the fair value of derivative financial instruments2  ......................  50 145 

Canadian GAAP, as adjusted for IFRS format   ..........................................  1,013 3,607 

Accretion expense for the Advance payable to Republic of Niger3 ..............  43 174 

IFRS basis  ..................................................................................................  1,056 3,781 
1 Under IFRS, “Finance income” and “Finance costs” are presented separately on a gross basis. 
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2 For IFRS purposes, accretion expenses and change in fair value of derivative financial instruments are combined to interest expense and 

are presented as “Finance costs”.  
3 Consult reference b) for explanations on the accretion expense for the advance payable to Republic of Niger 

23. Transition to IFRS (continued) 

 

j) Deferred tax expense (recovery) 

(thousands of $) 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

Twelve-month 
period ended 

December 31, 
2010 

Canadian GAAP, as reported  ....................................................................... (191) (3,572) 

Recognition of exchange gain on foreign non-monetary assets (note c) ....... 1,799 1,919 

Deferred income tax recovery on latent gain of GoviEx (note a)  .................. ‒ (330) 

IFRS basis  .................................................................................................... 1,608   (1,983) 

 
k) Net income for the period 

(thousands of $) 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

Twelve-month 
period ended 

December 31, 
2010 

Canadian GAAP, as reported  ....................................................................... 13,805 103,246 

Non-controlling interests (note e)   ................................................................ ‒ 1,752 

Canadian GAAP, as adjusted under IFRS format ......................................... 13,805 104,998 

Recognition of exchange gain on foreign non-monetary assets (note c) ....... (1,799) (1,919) 

Deferred income tax recovery on latent gain of GoviEx (note a) ................... ‒ 330 

Accretion expense for the Advance payable to Republic of Niger (note b). ... (43) (174) 

IFRS basis  .................................................................................................... 11,963 103,235 

Total variation  ............................................................................................... (1,842) (1,763) 

 
l) Other comprehensive income 

(thousands of $) 

Three-month 
period ended 

March 31, 
2010 

Twelve-month 
period ended 

December 31, 
2010

Canadian GAAP, as reported  ....................................................................... ‒ ‒ 
Impact of measuring the investment in GoviEx at fair value (net of tax) 
(note a)  ......................................................................................................... ‒ 2,120 

IFRS basis  .................................................................................................... ‒ 2,120 
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